ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

| AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
June 28, 2007 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700

Shelby Lathrop Keith Marks FAX (510} 337-9335
ConocoPhillips Suncor Holdings COP If LLC

76 Broadway 11601 Wilshire Bivd. #700

Sacramento, CA 95818 Los Angeles, CA 90025

Asghar Kholdi

1319 Winding Stream Drive
Livermere, CA 94551-8935

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000258 and Geotracker Global ID TO600101477, Unocal #6034, 4700
First Street, Livermore, CA 94550

Dear Ms. Lathrop, Mr. Kholdi, and Mr. Marks:

This letter fransmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1897, the Alameda County Environmentat Health (ACEH) is
required {0 use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please he advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

= Residual {otal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline remain in s0il at concentrations up to 790 ppm.

= Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasocline remain in shallow groundwater at concentrations up to 140
ppb.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.

LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Sincerel

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2, Case Closure Summary




GG

Ms. Cherie McCaulou {(w/enc)

SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, CA 94612

Ms. Danielie Stefani (w/enc)
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street

Pleasanton, CA 94566

City of Livermore Planning Department (w/enc)
1052 South Livermore Avenue
Livermore, CA 94550

Mr, Toru Okamoto (w/enc)

State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Ms. Colleen Winey, QIC 80201 (w/enc)
Zone 7 Water Agency

100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Mr. Dennis Detloff (w/enc)

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Jerry Wickham (w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), File (w/enc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PRGTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
June 28, 2007 (510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

Shelby Lathrop Keith Marks

ConocoPhillips Suncor Holdings COP |1 LLC
76 Broadway 11601 Wiishire Bivd. #700
Sacramento, CA 95818 Los Angeles, CA 90025
Asghar Kholdi

1319 Winding Stream Drive
Livermore, CA 94551-8035

REMEDIAL ACTICN COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Dear Ms. Lathrop, Mr, Kholdi, and Mr. Marks:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000258 and Geotracker Glabal ID TO600101477, Unocal #6034, 4700
First Street, Livermore, CA 94550

This letter confirms the complation of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you far your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank{s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions {a) and (b} of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincersly,

Ariu Levi

Director
Alameda County Environmental Health
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Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATiION Date: October 18, 2006

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510} 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

If. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Unocal #6034

Site Facility Address: 4700 First Street, Livermore, CA 84550

RB Case No.: 01-1602 Local Case No.: LOP Case No.: ROD0O00258
URF Fiting Date: 8/28/1989 Geotracker ID; TOG00101477 APN: 99-21-11-3
b—-—mm__m.m—”——_mq
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Nurmbers
Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips | 78 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818 916-558-7609

Asghar Kholdi

Suncor
Tank .D.No | Sizein Galions Contents Closed Date
e In Place/Removed?
1 12,000 gallons Gasoline Removed 08/02/1989
2 12,000 gallons Gasoline Removed 08/02/1989
3 550 gallons Waste Qil Removed 08/02/1989
Piping Removed 08/07/1989

Il. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. No holes, cracks, or other signs of failure were observed in the tanks
during removal.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: ——
- — ——————— _——— ——————————————————————————————————————|

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 7 Proper screened interval? Yes
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 12.75 Lowest Depth: 17.5 T
feet bgs feet bgs Flow Direction: Northwest

Most Sensitive Current Use: Drinking water source.
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Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: The nearest well is a PG&E well located approximately 1,688 feet (upgradient)
east of the site and is not a receptor due its upgradient location. Three domestic water supply wells are located
approximately 1,875 to 2,000 west of the site. Total depth of the wells ranges from 192 to 335 feet. These water supply
welis extract water from lower water—bearing zones than the zone of shallow groundwater contamination at the site and
do not appear to be receptors for the site. Based on review of subsurface information from the three wells and the site,
the potential for downward migration of fuel hydrocarbons from the site to the lower water-bearing zones appears to be
low.

Aquifer Name: Northwest boundary of Mocho | Subbasin of

L N
Are drinking water wells affected? No Livermore-Amadar Groundwater Basin

Nearest SW Name: Drainage channel for Arroyo Seco is

o
Is surface water affected? No approximately 50 feet west of the site

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations); None

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

5
Reports on file? Yes and Livermore Pleasanton Fire Department

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {(Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
1—12,000 galion tank Levin Metals, 600 South 4" Street,
Tank 1 - 550-gallon tank Richmond, CA 08/02/1989
- Levin Metals, 600 South 4™ Street,
Piping Not reported Richmond, CA 08/02/1989
Free Product None -- -
. . Soil reported as disposed at a Class |ll landfill
Soil 350 cubic yards (landfill not identified). 08/1989
Groundwater 1,000 gallons Not reported 08/07/1989
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
{Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

[

Contaminant Before S e After BeforeWater o) After
TPH (Gas) 790 790 - 53,000(1) 140(1)
TPH (Diesel) NA NA - 400 400
Oil and Grease 350 <30 | <b <5
Benzene | 1.7 0.14 540(1) <0.5(1)
Toluene 45 0.23 1,100(2) <0.5(2)
Ethylbenzene 16 27 3,000(2) ' 2.1(2)
Xylenes 86 10 22,000(1) 4.5(1)
Lead ' 7.1(3) 7.1(3) 210(3) 210(3)
MTBE <0.064(4) <0.064(4) 9,600(5) <0.5(5)
Other (8240/8270) <0.25(6) <0.25(6) 0.55(7) <0.55(7)

(1) Analytical results before cleanup are from groundwater samples collected in 1989; analytical results after
cleanup are from groundwater samples collected on July 19, 2006, _

(2) Analytical results before cleanup are from groundwater samples collected in 1992; analytical results after
cleanup are from groundwater samples collected on July 19, 2006,

(3) Lead only; no other metals analyses performed.

{(4) MTBE = 0.064 ppm; TBA = 0.027 ppm; ETBE, TAME, EDB, and EDC <0.005 ppm; ethanol <0.1 ppm in soil.

(5) Analytical results for MTBE before cleanup are from a groundwater sample collected on 10/16/1996; analytical
results for MTBE after cleanup are from groundwater samples collected on July 19, 2006; DIPE = 2.2 ppb; TBA <10
ppb; ETBE, TAME, EDB, and EDC <2 ppb; ethanal <250 ppb in groundwater,

(6) VOCs and SVOCs not detected in soil.

(7) Trichloroethene was detected at a concentration of 0.55 pph in a groundwater sample collected on November 18,
1989 from well MW-1. No other VOCs or SVOCs were detected.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is currenily an active service station. Surrounding land use in the area is commercial. Two 12,000-gallon
unleaded gasoline USTs and one 550-gallon waste oil UST were removed fram the site on August 2, 1989. No
apparent holes or cracks were observed in the tanks during removal. Fuel hydrocarbons were detected in soil
samples collected from the tank pits. Soil in the waste oil tank pit was overexcavated to a depth of 15 feet bgs. Soil
in the fuel tank pit was overexcavated to a depth of approximately 17.5 feet bgs. A total of approximately 350 cubic
yards of soil was reported disposed off-site.

Four monitoring wells were installed at the site on October 25 and 26, 1989. The wells were completed to a total
depth of approximately 26 to 28.5 feet bgs. Three additional monitoring wells (MW-5 through MW-7) were instalied
on April 2, 1991. The monitoring wells have been sampled quarterly subsequent to well installation; however, well
MW-8, which is downgradient from the UST tank pit has frequently had obstructions or been dry. The highest
concentrations of dissolved fuel constituents have historically been detected in well MW-2, which is located
immediately adjacent to the UST tank pit. Fuel hydrocarbons have also been detected historically in well MW-4,
which is located near the southeastern corner of the property in an upgradient location. A Chevron service station
{leaking fuel case RO477) is upgradient from the site and is the likely source of the dissolved fuel hydrocarbons
detected in well MW-4. During the most recent groundwater sampling event on July 19, 2006, TPHg was detected
only in wells MW-2 and MW-5 at concentrations of 80 and 140 ppb, respectively. MTBE and benzene were not
detected in any wells during the July 18, 2006 sampling event.

In order to assess the downgradient extent of fuel hydrocarbons from the UST tank pit and the vertical extent of
contamination, a cone penetrometer boring was advanced to a depth of 63 feet bgs at a location approximately 35
feet northwest of the tank pit (SB-6). Soit samples were collected and analyzed from depths of 5 to 56 feet bgs.
Gravelly subsurface units at depths of 18 and 62 feet bgs were identified for depth-discrete groundwater sampling.
The groundwater sample collected at a depth of 18 feet bgs contained 77 ppb of TPHg; benzene, MTBE, and other
fuel oxygenates were not detected, and toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were detected at concentrations less
than 2.5 ppb. The groundwater sample collected at 62 feet bgs did not contain detectable concentrations of TPHg,
BTEX, MTBE, or fuel oxygenates.
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V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? ---

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? -—

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific detenminations concerning public health risk. However, based upen the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon current land use and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: --

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Nurnber Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 7

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded; --

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/for Variances:

The soil sample collected beneath the waste oil tank in August 1989 was analyzed for total oil and grease, TPH as
diesel, BTEX, VOCs, and SVOCs but was not analyzed for metals. TPH as diesel was the only analyte detected in
the soil sample at a concentration of 1.4 ppm. Since the analytical results indicate low to not detectable levels of
residual contamination beneath the waste oil tank, the lack of metals analyses is an acceptable variance.

Conclusion;

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment based upon the information

available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary. ACEH staff recommend case closure
for this site.

V1. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: &( ‘\ ™ ﬁeb) Date:; | -
Approved bMonrQ_. Drogos, P.E. Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

7

Signatu?;% %,d% k{ Date: ; o / 15 fop
V4

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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VIi. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Englnesring Geologist

RB Responsea: Concur, based solely upon informmation .
contained In this case closure summary, Date Submitted to RB:

Slgnatl.lre:%: '4 M’_ Date: f&/z,S{GG

ViIl. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING -

Date Requested by ACEH: o3 / y o7 Date of Welt Decommissioning Report: o6 { L < {@7

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: m\{ﬂ, Number Decommissioned; '7' Number Retalned: Q

Reazon Wellz Retainad: Ny A

Addltidnal requiraments for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells:

N Lo

ACEH

cqncurrenna-Signalqre:w L\_\} } \q ,1 —_ . Dats: C}bfiﬁ/ﬁ7
5 = % . . =

Attachm
1.
3.

4.
5.
6.

refained

ents:
-~ Site Vicinity Map and Site Plan (3 pages)

Groundwater Elevation Contour Map {October 24, 2005) and Groundwater Elevations vs. Time (3 papes)
Dissolved Phase TPPH Concentration Map (October 24, 2005); Dissolved Phase Benzene Concentration Map
{Qctober 24, 2005); Dissolved Phase MTBE Concentration Map (October 24, 2005); and Benzena Concentration
vs. Time (4 pages) :

Solt Analytical Data (5 pages)

Groundwater Analylical Data (21 pages)

Bating Logs {30 pages)

This document and the relatad CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be

by the fead agency as pat of the official site fila,
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Table 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ConocoPhillips Statlon No, 6034
4700 First Street, Livermore Califormiza

TAME =

Sample 1D Dats Depth TPPH Benzens Toluene Etiyl- |10l Rylenos]|  MTGE TEA ETOE TAME BIFE Ethanol Lead
benzens
(fast} {mg/ka) (mg/Kg) {mg/Kg) (ma/Ka) {mgfkg) {makg) {mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mgKg) (mg/Kg) (ma/kg) | _(mo/k
Soil
SB-6@5' 7/24/2006 5 — — - e - i~ — - = - 7.1
SB-6@15' 7121/2006 16 ND<0.60 il ND=<0.012 ND<0,012 ND<0.012 ND<0.025 ND-<0.012 ND<0,50 HO<0.0025 | ND<0.0025 | ND<0.012 ND<2.6 i
[SB-8@25' | 7421/2006 25 ND=10 ND<025 | ND<0.26 | ND<0.25 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.25 ND<10__ | ND<«D.050 | ND<0.050 | ND<D.26 ND<50 -
SB-8@30' | 7/21/2006 20 ND<10 ND<0.25 | WO<0.26 | ND<0.25 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.25 ND=10 | ND=0.060 | ND<0.050 | ND<0.26 ND<50 -
SB6@58 | 772112008 50 NDI || ND<025 ] "WD<035 | ND<o.2b | ND<DE0 ) 'ND<025 | WD<i0 | ND=0.060 | ND<0.080 | ND=0.25 | ND<50 -
TPPH = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Methad 82608 Ethanol was analyzed by EPA Msthod 82608
BTEX = benzene, {oluens, ethylbenzens, total xylenes by EPA Method 82608 Lead was analyzed by EPA Mathod 6010
MTBE =  methyl tertiary butyl elher by EPA Mathod 82608 mg/Kg =  miligrams per kilogram
TBA = tertiary butyl alcohgl by EPA Mathod 82608 — = not analyzed
ETBE = athy! tartiary buty) ether by EPA Method 8260B ND = not detecled above the laboratory dstection limit
DIPE = di-lsopropyl ether by EPA, Method 82608 Bold = detectad compound concentration
tertiary amyi methyl ether by EPA Mathod 8260B EPA US Environmental Protection Agency
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Table 1

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
76 Station 6034

Ethyi- Total
Sample Sample  Depih TPPH Benzene  Toluene  benzene  Xylemes TEA MTEBE DIPE ETBE TAME  1,2-DCA EDB Ethanol Lead 0Oil & Grease
Numbrer Date (Mg} (mpg/kg) (mg/kg)  (mg/kg) my'kp)  (mpfkg) {(mphke) (mghkp)  (mp/ke)  (mphe)  (mp/hp) (mpkp)  (mefkp) {mgfka) {mg/ke) (mg/k
EPA 8260B EPA Method 82608 Method 60108 Method 1664
SB-1@15' 10/30/2003 15.0 ND<1 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND=<0.005 NO<G.005 ND<0.01 ND<0.005 ND<0.01 MD<0.005 ND<(G.005 ND<G.005 ND<0.G05  ND<G.1 - -
sg-2@15 10/30/2G03  10.0 - - - - - - — - - - - - - 4.4 ND<5G
5B-3@5' 10/30/2603 5.0 ND<1 ND<Q.005 ND<D.0D5 ND<0.005 ND<0.0G5 ND<0M ND<0.005 ND<0.01 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 NO<G.1 - -
SB-4@5' 10/30/2003 5.0 ND<1 NG=0,005 WND<0,0058 ND<0.005 NQ=<0005 D027 0.064 ND<0.01 ND<0,005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND-<0.1 - -
3B-5@5° 10/30/2003 5.0 ND<1 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<D.0D5 WD<0.005 D.016 a.042 ND<0.01 MND<D,005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.G05 ND<0.1 - -
FRG 1.3 520 20 420 160
ESL 100 0.044 2.9 3.3 1.5 0.073 0.023 750
Males: ' Detection limit is above ihe Tspective PRG or BSL.
TePH = Iotal purgeable peiroleun hydoocarbons TBA = tbutyl aleahal
&G = oil and grease {petroleum) mykg = milligrams per kilogram
MTBE = meihyl lertiary bulyl eiher ug/kg = micrograms per Kilogram
DIFE = di-isopropyl elher ND = nondetect above Lhe Method Deieclion Limit
ETBE = ethyl t-bun ether (i1} = el below grade
TAME = t-umyl methyl cther - = not anaivzed, nieasured, ar collected
L2DCA = ), 2dichioroethane PRG = Preliminary Remedial Goals. Industriel Soil (EPA, 2002)
EDB = ellylene dibsomide ESL = Tier | Environmental Screcning Levels for shallow impasted ind) [ s0ils abore

*The soils data . this la%lc were provided by 1he analytical laboratory in units of ng/kg. ad have been comveried
1o mp/kyg for presenlalion. The level of peecision slawn may differ from that intended by the laborlosy,

thal is a curnenl or poteatial souree of drinking water (SFRWQCE, 2003)

1of}




e KEI-J89-0801.R4
December 18, 1989

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Collected on October 25 & 26, 1989)

Sample Depth TPH as Ethyl-
Number (feet) Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene
MW1(5)* 5 ND ND ND ND ND
MWL1(7)* 7 ND ND ND ND ND
MWL(10)=* 10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW1(12.5)* 12.5 ND ND ND ND ND
MW1(15)* 15 ND ND ND ND ND
MWL (17)* 17 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2(5) 5 23 ND ND ND ND
MW2(10) 10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2(12.5) 12.5 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 (15) i5 3.0 ND ND ND ND
MW2(17) 17 790 0.14 0.23 10 2.7
MW3 (5) 5 1.1 ND ND ND ND
MW3(10) 10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3(11.5) 11.5 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3(14) 14 ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 (5) 5 1.9 ND ND ND ND
MW4 (2.5 9.5 ND ND ND ~ND ND
MW4 (12) 12 ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 (15) 15 56 0.10 0.11 1.5 1.5
betection

Limits 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

* TPH as diesel and EPA method 8010 constltuents were non-
detectable. TOG was <50 ppm.

ND = Non-detectable.

All results in ppm.




KEI-P89-0801.R5
May 10, 19951

TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL
Sample Depth TFH as Ethyl-
Date HNumber [feet) Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xyvlenes benzene
4702/91 MW5(5) 5 ND ND 0.0056 ND ND
MW5(10) 10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW5(15.5) 15.5 ND ND ND 0.0060 ND
MW&(5) 5 ND ND 0.010 0.0086 ND
MW6 (10) 10 ND ND ND 0.017 ND
MW6E (15.5) 15.5 ND ND ND 0.058 ND
MW7(5.5) 5.5 ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 (10) 10 ND ND 0.0086 0.030 ND
MW7 (15) 15 ND ND 0.0098 0.010 ND
Detection
Limits 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.




KEI-P89-0801.R5
May 10, 1991

TABLE 5
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL
Depth TPH as TPH as _ Ethyl-
Date Sample (feet) Diesel Gasocline Benzene Teoluene Xvlenes benzene
8/02/89 Al 15 — 2.1 ND ND 0.21 ND
& A2 15 — 1.6 ND ND ND ND
8/07/89 A3 16 - 390 1.7 45 86 16
Bl 15 - ND ND ND 0.10 ND
B2 15 - ND ND ND ND ND
B3 15 - 2.3 ND ND 0.30 0.12
Pl 3.5 - 9.6 ND ND 0.94 0.16
P2 3.5% - ND ND ND ND ND
P3 3.5 — ND ND ND ND ND
P4 3.5 - ND ND ND ND ND
P5 2.5 - ND ND ND ND ND
Pé 2.5 - ND ND ND ND ND
P7 2.5 — 1.5 ND ND ND ND
WO1l* 8.5 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND
Detectiocon
Limits 1.0 1.0 0.08 0.1 0.1 0.1

* TOG, all EPA method 8010 and 8270 constituents were non-detectable.
-- Indicates analysis not performed.
ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive »+ Redwood City, CA 94063
(415} 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Cllent Proiect 1D: Unoeal Livermore 1st St/Hwy 580 Sampled:
. P.0. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Soil, WO1 Recetved:
" Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8010 ‘

Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 908—0176
5 SEreiE e R s

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte ‘ Detection Limit Sample Resulls
pa/kg pa/kg

Bromodichloromethane........... e seensresescrsesersrsesaens B0 e
BromMOIOMMN......ceve s se e ser e e e e s aan 5.0

BromOMEtNANE....... .. oticiiirrirrveer e rreseaeesresenraensnrenns 6.0

Carbon tetraChlorde. ...t eeeeerrenreeseeserenseseans B.O e
ChlorobBNZENE........ ... err s srnsss s s e ss e sasranone 5.0 eercemeenreeineeirnbeseaspassienan
ChIoroethaNE. .......coiiiiccre e eerveeeeseeserereneerressnns 25.0
2-Chloroethylvinyl ther........c..coevceceecei it 5.0
L 11T T 0% (T 1 3 OO 5.0
CHIOTOMEINANIE. ..o et ees s ea e as e sas b seans 5.0
leromochloromethane 50 .
1,2- chhlorobenzene......................................................... 10.0
1,3-DichlorobenzZene. ... ..o et s 10.0
1,4-DichlorobenNZene......c..coommveeeerereeeee e reereesvesersesesnenes 10.0
1,1-Dichloroethane. ...t eeneeens 5.0 e erresa e .
1,2-DichlorOetNaNE. .. ..o e e s ree s cerenresseesenemmesae s 5.0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ..ot ve e saavens 50 N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene.............coccrvcoecrcseeseseeseceeces 5.0 N.D.
1,2-DichlorOPrOPANE....c..cocvrevre et sser e ssesessmsenns 5.0 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene...........coccceeerecenrccreecvennnns 5.0 .
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... evecesisesessesses i 5.0 N.D.
Methylene chlorlde...........co e et encnas 100 i N.D.
1,1,2,2-TetrachlorOethane. ..........coevieeeeeeeceeereereereseensnes 5.0
TetrachlorQethBNE. .......ce et ee e s ss e 50 .
1,1,1-THAChIOIOBINANEG. ...ttt 50 N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane......... ..o icevevie e 5.0 X
TriChlOrOBIREAG. ... ... vesmeesre s seeseenesereane 5.0 e N.D.
TrichtorofluOromMEthaNe. ... ereeiee e s eetne - 5.0
VINYl ChIORIE. ... enn s 10.0

<
o

ZZZZZZZZZZZZ
CODUDODDDOCDO!

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

Z
=)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

b
Arthur G. Burton

Laboratory Director 9080176.KEl <4>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, Livermore, 1st St/Hwy 580
P.O. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Soll, WO1
Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 8270
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  Lab Number: 908-0176

: G ; :
SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit ' Sample Results
pa/kg : pa/kg9

ACENAPIINENE....ceov ettt s 100.0 s N.D.
ACenAphINYIBNE. .........covimmimsresssinmanresbassssssassssasssassanes 100.0 N.D.
01 12 = O OO SO PSRR PRI PIPS SRS 100.0 N.D.
ATTIEACEIIR. ..o cvrtesvrseemsearermeresressmss s ras s es b b st s s s e ba s 100.0 e N.D.
BENZIdINE. .. ceevecereeetesrese e es s ransrn s ne st st srs b s smsas 2500.0 s N.D.
BenzoiC ACKL. ..o irrereeereressin e ses et nea s s 500.0 N.D.
Benzo(a)anthracene........ccurrmcrssmrmrsssissssssssesssnsasaserss 100.0 N.D.
Benzo(b)AUOTAanthene. ... 100.0 N.D.
Benzo{K)fLOranthene. ... 100.0 N.D.
Benzo{g,h, Perylent. ... s 100.0 N.D.
BenzZO(A)DYTENE.....co.cverisresenmn e ssa st s 100.0 e N.D.
Benzyl alCONOL ..ot $00.0 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyoxy)methane.........cocrssiniresss 100.0 N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethyl}ether ... reass 100.0 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)Bther.. ... 100.0 .
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate. ... 500.0 N.D.
4-Bromophenyl @ther...... ... 100.0 N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate..........ccoimiiinnes 100.0  eeeeeccvreeresnesinsinnssens N.D.
A4-Chioroanitifie......ooveeeeeecnerrmren i ir s s smta s i 1000 e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene. ..........cocvimmnenneniim s 100.0
4-Chioro-3-methylphenol.........nimesn 100.0 .
2-ChlOrOPhENOL.......iv e 100.0 cereercrerrnreceiananeanrenesas N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl 8ther. ... 100.0 N.D.
ChIYSENE. .. oo icrcrecmrcienebin st sasen 1000 v rneneseann N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene........ccoeeoesrimserinssiemismimsssssne s seess 100.0 N.D.
DDENZOMUIAN. ..o i ircerieriassssreescrrrannis st et neansase et bassansneness 100.0 N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate..... ..o 500.0 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..........ccocvvvnmennrminninn s 100.0 T emeeeesasnseeeerearen s arneaer N.D.
1,4-DiChiOTODENZENE. ... occvreecrreseenricseinsnssen s siinasres 100.0 N.D.
1,2-DichlOrobENZENE. ..ol 100.0 N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenziding........ .ot sias 500.0 .
2. 4-DichtorophenOl........coiiiini st © 1000 N.D.
Diethyl phthalate........coceuiirerreeretsean s 100.0 e N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol ... 100.0 N
Dimethyl phthalate. ... 100.0 o eeeereereeiraseenrnensennsaa e N
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol......... s BO0.0 ereeeeereerernessenanneens N
2,4-DINITOPhENOL...... et BOD.0 e N

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10f2 9080176.KEl <5>




Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
P.O.Box 913
Benicia, CA 94510

Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

o
e {-A'\.n‘v\.vk-é- ‘h{-}

Sampled: Aug 2, 1889
: Aug 3, 1889
Aug 3,

R R

Client Project ID:  Unocal, Livermore, 1st St/HwySBO

Sample Descript:  Soll, WO1

Analysis Method: EPA 8270

Lab Number: 908-0176 :
Reported:_

SRR e A

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte

2,4-DINItrOtOIUBNE. .......ooeee e e e e sae s ne e senarene s

2,6-Dinitrotoluene.............

Di-N-octyl phthalate erteraeresbenpbea e saas

Fluoranthene...
Fluorene... -
Hexachlorobenzene

Hexachlorobmadlene.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene.............

Hexachloroethane......................
Indenof1,2,3-cd)pyrene...............

Isophorone.

2. Meth)dnaphthmene:'-:“:."'""'" .

2-Methylphenol....

A-MethylPREnOl.. ... e nes
Naphthalene...........cccooveiennen.
2-NITOANIHNE. ... scrncn e abasbas
B-NItroaniling..........cccoereeircee e rre s eeere e s ssossraes
4-Nitroaniting.......cccovervreennvenesnian
NErODBNZENE. ...t sraee
2-NITOPhENOL.......o e rr v s e resse e e sansens
- 4-Nitrophenol............coeevecvennn,
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine.............
N-Nitrosc-di-N- propylamme ........

Pentachlorophenol
Phenathrene...
Phenol...

Pyrene.

1,2, 4-Trmchloroﬂemene...-.-.....-...’.‘.'.'.'.-.'.‘
2.4 5-Trichlorophenol..................
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol......... .o esaes

.............. 100.0
..................................... 100.0
100.0
............................... 100.0

..................................... 100.0

...................................... 500.0
...................................... 100.0
S 100.0

.................. oo 100.0
...................................... 1000

Detection Limit

Sample Results
pa/kg vg/kg

100.0 e eees
- 100.0 reecessrerturstrreereearrerresaranas
100.0 e reersneeees
100.0 e
100.0
100.0
100.0 e

Z
o

100.0 T
100.0 .
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0

.....................................
.....................................

.....................................

500.0 e
1000 e
1000
100.0 e

ZZZ22ZZ22222ZZ2ZZ2Z2ZZZ22ZZ XL Z
DUDDDDUODODUODDUDODDODDODDDDDDDDODD

100.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of datection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

Page 20f 2 S080176.KEl <6>




Table 2

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

ConocoPhillips Station No. 8034
4700 First Strest, Livermore California

Sample 107 Dale Dapin TPPH Benzene Tolcene Bihyle | Total Xylenss]|  MTBE TBA ETBE TAME DIFE Ethanol
benzane
{fesf) (Hg/l) {Hgf.) (pgit) {ug/l) {ugrL} {ugf) {ug/l) {boit) {ugl.) {ugh) {pan.)

!Groundwaier . ] .
SB-B@ 18 712112006 18 T ND<0.50 1.2 0.76 2.6 ND=0.50 NO<10 ND<0.60 ND=0.50' ND<0.60 ND<260
SB-6@62‘ 7!21/200r6 82 ND<=50 ND<(.50 NP<D.50 hj'l?<g_5L0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<10 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5[J ND<250
TPPH = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 82608 Ethanol was analyzed by EPA Mathod 8280B
BTEX = benzens, toluene, ethylbenzeng, total xylenes by EPA Method 82608
MTBE =  methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method B260B Hgll = micrograms per liter
TBA = tertiary butyl alcohol by EPA Method 82808 - = not analyzed
ETEBE = ethy! tertlary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B ND = not detected above the laboratory detection fimit
DIPE = di-isopropyl ether by EPA Mathod 8260B Bold = detected compound concentratlon
TAME = tertiary amyl methyl ether by EPA Method 82608 EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency

ATTACHMENT 5




Table 2

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES *
76 Station 6034

Sample Sample  Depih TPPH Benzene  Toluene hfltl‘zln—e x:rel:lu TBA MTBE DIFE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Ethanal Lead 0il & Grease
Number Date (fbg} {ug/L} (ug/l} (ng/L) {(wg/L) (ug/L} (ng/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) {ug/l) (ug/L} (uglk) (/L) fug/l) (mg/L) {mg/L)
EPA 8260B Method 50108 Method 1664
SB-1 10/3G/2003  na ND=<50 ND<0.50 1.4 0,93 3.1 ND<100  ND<20 ND<2.0 WND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<500 - -
88-2 10/30/2003  na - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.29 ND<1.0
SB-3 10/30/2003 na ND<5Q ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0  WND<100 13.0 NB<2,0  ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<2.0  WD<500 - -
SB-4 10/30/2003 na ND<50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<(Q.50¢ ND<1.0 ND<100 ND<20 ND<20 ND<2D ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<500 - -
SB-6 10/30/2003 na ND=50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1,0 ND<100 ND<20 ND<20 ND<2.0 ND<20 ND<20 ND<2.0 ND<500 - -
Mi-1 11/4/2003 na ND=<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 ND<100 ND<2Z0 ND<20 ND<2.0 ND<20 ND<2Q ND<2.0 ND<500 D.057 ND<1.0
MW-2 11/4/2003 na ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<100 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<20 ND<2.0 ND<20 ND<2.0 ND<500 - -
MW-3 11/4/2003  na ND<50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<100 ND<20 ND<20 ND<2,0 ND<20 ND<20 ND<zD ND<500 - -
M4 11/4/2003  na ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 NO<i0G ND<20 ND<20 ND<2.0 ND<2D ND<20 ND<20 ND<EQO - -
MwW.5 11742003 na ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<100 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 NO<2.0 ND<20 NO<2D ND<500 - -
MCL 1 150 300 1,750 13 0.015
ESL 100 1 40 30 13 12 5 0.0025

Notes:
* Monitoring wells MW-i and MW-7 were not sampled,



Table 1
CURRENT FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

July 19, 2006
76 Station 6034
Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Changein TPH-G  TPH-G  Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water Elevation (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) (fect)  (feet) {ug/l (ng) g/l {ng) (gl (ng/1) (pg/) (g
MW-1 (Screen Interval in feet: 11.0-28.5)
07/19/06  320.64 15.48 0.00 50516 D01 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<(.50 - ND<0.50
MW.2 (Screen Interval in feet: 11.0-25.0)
07/19/06 519.82 15.12 0.00 50470  0.01 62 -- ND<0.50 ND<(.50 2.1 4.5 - ND<0.50
MW-3 (Screen Interval in feet: 11.0-25.0)
07/19/06  519.66 13.96 0.00 30570 0.02 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 - ND<0.50
MW-4 {Screen Interval in feet: 11.0-25.0}
07/19/06 519.61 13.62 0.00 50599 006 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND=10.50
MW-5 {Screen Interval in feet: 10.0-24.0)
07/19/06 52027 15.31 0.00 50496  -0.02 140 - ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 - ND<0.50
MW-7 (Screen Interval in feet: 10.0-24.0)
07/19/06 518.83 14.46 0.00 50437  0.03 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- ND<0.50
6034 Page 1 of 1



Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1989 Through July 2006
76 Station 6034

Date TOC  Depthto  LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPH-G  Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total MTBE  MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M) (GC/M3) benzene  Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation

{feet) (feet) (fest)  (feet) (feet)  {(ug/l) {ng/l) (ng/1) (ug/l) (ne/ (ug/) (ngl) (ug/h

MWwW-1 {(Screen Interval in feet: 11.0-28.5)
11/18/89 -- - - -- - ND n- ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/90 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
06/05/90 - - - -- - ND - ND ND ND ND - .
09/07/90 - - -- -~ - ND - ND 1.2 ND ND - -
12/24/90 -- - - -- - ND - ND ND ND 04 - -
04/10/91 -- - -~ - - ND -- ND ND ND WD - -
0710/ - -- - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

04/22/93  520.88 1547 0.00 0541 .- - - - - - -- - --

07/20/93 52088  18.04 0.00  502.84 -2.57 - - - - - - - -

10/20/93  520.64 15.69 0.00 504.95 2.1 -- - - - -- - - -

01/20/94 52064 1565 0.00 350499  0.04 - - - - - - .- -

04/21/94 52064  15.58 0.00 50506  0.07 ND - ND ND ND ND - -

07/21/94  520.64 15.62 0.00 505.02 -0.04 - - - - - - -- - Sampled Annually
10/19/94 52064 1528 000 50536 034 - - - - - - - -

01/18/95  520.64 14,56 0.00 506.08 0.72 - -- - - - -- - -

04/17/95 52064 1482 0.00  505.82 -0.26 ND - ND ND ND ND - -

07/18/95  520.64 14,78 000 50585 .04 - - - - - - - -

10/17/195 52064 14,83 0.00 505.81 -0.05 - - - - = - - -

01/17/%6  520.64 14.96 0.00 50568  -0.13 - - - - - .- - -

04/17/96  520.64  14.47 0.00 350617 049 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -

07/16/96  520.64  14.57 000 50607  -0.10 - - - T B - - -

10/16/96  520.64  14.50 0.00 50614 0,07 - - - - - - - -

04/08/97 520.64  15.05 0.00 505.59  -0.55 - - - - - - - - Sampling Discontinued

BO34 Pagc tof 14



Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1989 Through July 2006

76 Station 6034
Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPH-G  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTRE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) {feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (g (ng/l) (ng/l) (pg/l) (ve/h) (ng/t) (ng/l) {1g/l)
MW-1 continued
10/06/97  520.64  15.00 0.00 50564  0.05 - - - - - - - -
04/02/98 52064 1480  0.00 50584 020 - - - - - -~ - -
10/07/98 520,64 14.72 0.00 505.92 0.08 - - - - -n - - -
04/14/99 52064  14.89 0.00 50575 -0.17 - - - - - - - -
10/12/99 52064 1479 0.00 50585 0.10 - - - - - - - -
04/10/00  520.64 14.93 0.00 505,71 -0.14 - - - - - - —_ -
10/02/00  520.64 15.18 0.00 50546  -0.25 - - - - -- - - -
04/02/01 520.64 14,72 0.00 505.92 0.4 - - ne - -- - - -
106/05/01 520,64 15.51 0.00 505.13 £.79 - - - - - - - -
04/01/02  520.64 15.40 0.00 505.24 .11 - - - -- - - -- -~
10/16/02 520,64 15.54 0.00 505.10 -4 -- - .- - - - - -~
04/03/03  520.64 15.41 0.00 505.23 0.13 - -- -- - -- -~ - --
10/02/03  520.64  15.58 000  505.06 -0.17 - - - " - - - - Monitored Oaly
04/30/04  520.64  15.65 0.00 50499  -0.07 - - - - - - - - Monitored only
12/01/04  520.64 1581 0.00 504.83 -0.16 - - -~ - — - - - Sampled Semi-Annually
06/13/05 52064  15.49 0.00 50515 032 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only
10/24/05  520.64 15.63 0.00 505.01 -0.14 - - - - - - - - Moenitored Only
06/23/06  520.64 1549 000 50515 0.14 - - - - - - - - Menitored Only
07/19/06  520.64 15.48 0.00 505.16 .01 ND<350 -- ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50
MW-2 (Screen Interval in feet: 11.0-25.0)
11/18/89 - - - - - 53000 - 540 500 130 22000 - -
03/08/90 - -- - - - 260600 - 230 410 1300 2100 -- -
06/05/90 - - - - - 31000 - 259 460 950 9200 - -
09/07/30 -~ - -~ -- - ND - ND 1.5 ND ND - --
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1989 Through July 2004

76 Station 6034
Date TOC  Depthto  LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPH-G  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE  MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (BOISM) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B) ($260B}
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (ug/h) (ne/D {ng/l) {pg) (/) (ng/) (ug/h) (ng/l)
MW-2 continued
12/24/90 -~ -- - - - 32000 - 440 340 460 13000 - -
04/10/91 - - - -- - 22000 - 170 190 490 6200 - -
07/10/91 - -- - - -- 14000 - 70 160 570 5400 -~ -
01491 - - - - - 11000 - 79 130 660 4700 - -
01/14/92 - - - - - 5600 - 36 120 450 2600 - n-
04/06/92 - - - - - 760 - 6.3 2.1 ND 130 - -
07/07/92 - - - - - 44000 -- 160 1100 1000 17000 - -
10/16/92 - - - - - 290 -- 2.3 ND - 15 -- -
01/14/93 - - - - - 19000 - 75 430 2900 8400 = -
04/22/93  520.17 1498 0,00 505.19 - 49000 - 150 1000 3000 18000 -- -
07/20/93  520.17 17.41 0.00 502,76 -2.43 25000 - 68 94 1300 6200 -- --
[0/20/93 51982  15.08 0.00 30474 198 12000 - 27 10 100 3000 -- --
01/20/94 519.82  15.02 0.00 504.8¢ 006 20000 - ND ND 270 3300 - -
04/21/94  519.82  14.96 0.00 50486  0.06 27000 - 25 65 880 5300 - --
07/21/94 519.82 14.99 0.00 504.83  -0.03 31000 -- 38 29 940 6200 - .-
10/19/94  519.82  14.80 0.00 50502 019 4100 - 16 35 8.6 1100 - -
01/18/95 519.82 14,10 0.00 30572 D.70 5100 - 6.8 7.3 . 100 1500 -- --
04/17/95 519.82 1413 0.00 505.69  -0.03 320 - 1.3 0.67 6.6 74 -- -
07/18/95 519.82 14.11 0.00 505.71 0.02 12000 - 25 24 550 3700 - -
10/17/95  519.82 14.15 0.00 505.67  -0.04 77000 - 60 58 760 8300 220 -
M/17/%6 51982 1435 0.00 50547  -020 . 7000 - 15 ND 150 1600 370 --
Q419G 519.82 13.93 0.00 305.89 0.42 19000 - ND ND 600 4900 6100 -
07/16/96 51982 14.00 0.00 50582  -0.07 23000 - 16 22 900 4500 410 -
10/16/96  519.82 14.12 ¢.00 50570 -0.12 14000 - 28 31 1600 6900 9600 --
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

November 1989 Through July 2006

76 Station 6034
Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPH-G  Benzene Toluene  FEthyl- Total MTBE MTEE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes {8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/) (ng/l) (gl (=g/) {(pe/h) {ug/l) (ng) (ng/)
MW-2 continued
01/13/97 519.82 - - - - 4300 - 12 50 28 890 1300 -
04/08/97  519.82 14.49 0.00 505.33 - 4700 - ND 6.5 170 830 290 --
10/06/97  519.82 14.41 0.00 505.41 0.08 5800 - 14 ND 19 860 570 -
04/02/98 519.82 14.26 6.00 50556 015 24000 - ND ND 980 5200 6800 -
10/07/98  519.82 14.35 0.00 50547  -0.09 41000 - ND ND 2100 7800 3700 2700
04/14/99 519.82 14.54 0.00 505.28  -0.19 720 - 1.2 ND 29 260 95 57
10/12/99  519.82 14.50 0.00 50532  0.04 2200 - ND ND 78 480 52 11
04/10/00 519.82 14.72 0.00 505.10  -0.22 ND - ND ND 0.815 299 285 40.1
10/02/00  519.82 14.91 0.00 50491  -0.1% ND - ND ND 0.71 1.0 92 11
04/02/01 519.32 14.12 0.00 30570 Q.79 ND - ND ND ND ND ND ND
[0/05/01  519.82 15.02 0.00 504.80  -0.90 1300 - 44 ND<2.5 29 79 ND<25 12
04/01/02 519.82 14.94 0.00 504.88 0.08 3500 - 5.1 ND<35.0 120 460 ND<50 14
10/16/02 519,82 15.06 0.00 504.76 - -0.12 240 - ND<0.50 ND<(.50 82 15 - ND<2.0
04/03/03  519.82 14.96 0.00 50486  0.10 1300 - 1.5 1.8 23 160 - 6.6
10/02/03  519.82 15.11 0.00 50471 015 - 15000 ND<13 ND<13 290 1400 - ND<50
04/30/04  519.82 15.25 0.00 504.57 -0.14 - 8000 ND<13 ND<i3 140 550 -- ND<13
12/01/04 519,82 15.37 0.00 50445  -0.12 - 4700 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 81 240 - 59
06/13/05  519.82 15.12 0.00 50470 025 - 3300 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 47 200 - - 25
10/24/05° 515.82 15.23 6.00 504.59  -0.11 - 270 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 4.6 10 - 15
06/23/06  519.82 15.13 0.00 504.69  0.10 -- 160 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 31 2.1 - 1.1
07/19/06 519.82 15.12 0.00 50470 0.1 62 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 21 4.5 - ND<0.50
MW-3 (Sereen Interval in feet: 11.0-25.0)

11/18/89 - - - - - ND - 0.35 ND ND ND - -
03/08/99 -- - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1989 Through July 2006
76 Station 6034

Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPH-G  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness  water in (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation '

(feet) (fest) (feet)  (feer) (fest)  (ugfl) (ng/h) (ng/h) (ng/ly (ng/l) (gt} (g (ne/)

MW-3 continued

06/05/50 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND . - -
09/07/90 - - - - - 100 - u ND 6.6 16 - -

12/24/90 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

04/10/91 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

07/10/91 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

10/14/9] - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

01/14/92 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

04/06/92 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

07/07/92 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

10/16/92 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

01/14/93 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

04/22/93 51991  14.33 0.00  505.58 - ND - ND ND ND ND - -

07/20/93 51991 1690 0.00  503.0f -257 ND - ND ND ND ND - -

10/20/93  519.66  14.42 000 50524 223 ND - ND ND ND ND - -

01/20/94  519.66  14.37 0.00 50529 Q.05 - - - - - - - - Sampled Annually
04/21/94 51966 1430 0.00 50536 007 ND - ND ND ND ND - -

07/21/94 51966  14.34 0.00 50532 -0.04 - - - - - - - - Sampled Semi-Annually
10/19/94 51966  14.08 0.00 50558 026 NI - ND 0.61 ND 0.51 - -

01/18/95  519.66  13.23 0.00 50643 085 - - - - - - - -

04/17/95 519.66  13.20 0.00 50646  0.03 ND - ND ND ND ND - -

07/18/95 519.66  13.19 060 50647  0.01 - - - - - - - -

10/17/95  519.66  13.24 0.00 50642 -0.05 ND - ND ND ND ND ND - Sampled Annually
01/17/96  519.66  13.68 0.00 50598 -044 - - - - - - - -

04/17/96 519.66  13.04 0.00 350662 064 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
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Table 2

HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1989 Thraugh July 2006

76 Station 6034
Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground-" Change TPH-G ~ TPH-G = Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness  water in (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B)  (8260B)
Elevation Elevation .
{feet) (feet) (feet) (feer) {feet) (pg/l) (e (pgl) (el {ug/l) (ng/l) (/1) (ug/l)
MW-3 continued
07/16/96 51966  13.24 0.00 50642  -0.20 - - - - - - -- -
10/16/96  519.66  13.10 0.00 506.56 0.4 - - - - - - - -
04/08/97 519.66 1373 0.00  505.93 -0.63 - - - - - - - - Sampiing Discontinued
10/06/97  519.66 13.70 0.00 50596  0.03 - - - - - - - -
04/02/98 51966  13.43 0.00 50623  0.27 - -- - - - - - -
10/07/98 519.66  13.33 0.00 50633  0.10 - - - - - - - -
04/14/99 51966  13.47 0.00 50619 -0.14 - - - - - - - -
10/12/99  519.66  13.38 0.00 50628  0.09 - - - - - - - -
04/10/00  519.66  13.51 0.00 50615 -0.13 - - - - - - - -
10/02/00 51966  13.62 0.00  506.04 -0.11 - - - - - - - -
04/02/01  519.66 1338 0.00 50628 024 - - - - - - - -
10/05/01  519.66  14.10 0.00 50556 -0.72 - - - - - - - -
04/01/02 51966  13.98 0.00 50568 0.12 - - - - - - - -
10/16/02  519.66  14.16 0.00 50550 -0.18 - - - - - - - -
04/03/03 51966  13.98 0.00 505.68  0.18 - - - - - - -- -
10/02/03  519.66 14,15 0.00 505.51 -0.17 - - - - - - - -- Monitored Only
04/30/04  519.66 14.20 0.00 505.46  -0.05 - - - —_ - -- - - Monitored only
12/01/04  519.66 1437 0.00 50529  -0.17 - - - - - - - - Sampled Semi-Annually
06/13/05  519.66 13.98 0.00 50568  0.39 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only
10/24/05  519.66 14.17 0.00 50549  -0.19 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only
06/23/06  519.66  13.98 0.00 50568 0.19 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only
07/19/06  519.66 13.96 0.00 503.70 0.02 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<Q.50
MW-4 (Screen Interval in feet: 11.0-25.0)
11/18/8% - - - - - 990 - 9.8 10 7.1 4.7 - -
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1989 Through July 2006

76 Station 6034
Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPH-G  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) {p2/l) (ngfl) {ug/h) (ng/l) {ug/l) (ng/l) (ngsl) (ng/h)
MW-4 continued
03/08/90 -- - - - - 1200 - 18 8.4 37 28 - -
06/05/90 - - - - - 1400 - 12 4.7 24 12 - -
09/07/90 -- -- - - - 15000 - 100 140 210 4600 - -
12/24/50 - -- - - - 1400 -- ND 8.7 15 10 - -
04/10/91 -- - -- - - 950 - 0.84 43 9.6 5.0 - -
07/10/91 -- - - - -- 830 -- 84 19 7.7 7.2 - -
10/14/91 -- - -- - - 880 - 3.8 22 8.6 5.8 - -
01/14/92 - - -- - - 1500 - 4.2 7.1 18 9.2 - --
04/06/92 - - - -- - 660 -~ 1.3 3.2 29 4.1 - -
07/07/92 - _ } i - 340 - ND 22 2.4 24 - -
10/16/92 -- - - - -- 300 - 2.1 ND 4.8 13 - -
01/14/93 - - - -- - 920 - ND 6.3 12 3.9 - --
04/22/93  520.12 14.30 0.00 505.82 - 1100 - 8.8 1.0 72 6.0 - --
07/20/93  520.12  16.35 0.00 50377 -2.05 - - - - - - - - Not sampled - Sampling
access denied
10/20/93  519.61 14.16 0.00 505.45 1.68 . 640 - ND 2.5 2.3 1.9 - -
01/20/94  519.6] 14.15 0.00 50546  0.0] 1200 - ND 2.6 47 7.4 - -
04/21/94  519.61 14.13 0.00 50548 0.02 380 - 0.83 1.2 12 1.7 - -
07/21/94  519.61 14,26 Q.00 50535 013 320 - 0.51 1.4 1.0 1.6 - -
10/19/94  519.61 13.95 0.00 505.66 0.31 750 -- ND KX 4.2 3.4 - -
01/13/95 519.61 13.16 0.00 306.45 0.79 790 - 1.5 13 1.2 2.6 . - -~
04/17/95 519.61 13.19 0.00 0642 -0.03 570 e 28 ND 33 3.9 - --
07/18/95  519.61 13.21 0.0¢ 50640  -0.02 340 - 1.0 1.9 23 2.7 - -
10717795 519.61 13.22 0.00 50639  -0.01 260 - 1.1 0.57 0.69 1.6 2.0 --
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Table 2

HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1989 Through July 2006 '

76 Station 6034
Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPH-G  Benzene Tolucne Ethyl- Total MTBE  MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (pug/l) (1e/l) (ug/l) (gl (ne/l) (ug/h) (ng/) (ug/l)
MW-4 continued
01/17/96  519.61 13.02 0.00 506.59  0.20 - - - - - - - - Sampled Semi-Annually
04/17/96  519.61 13.08 0.00 506.53  -0.06 720 - 3.0 26 6.1 6.9 ND -
07/16/96  519.61 12.91 0.00 50670 017 - - - - - - - -
10/16/96  519.61 12,98 0.00 506.63 -0.07 1100 - 6.6 23 24 85 15 -
01/13/97 519.61 - 0.00 - - - - - - - - - -
04/08/97 519.61 13.36 0.00 506.25 - 470 u 12 1.9 1.2 6.9 ND -
10/06/97  519.61 13,42 000 50619 -0.06 240 - ND 0.85 0.83 23 ND -
04/02/98  319.61 12.76 0.00 506.85 0.66 270 -- ND 1.2 ND 435 10 -
10/07/98  519.61 13.04 000 50657 -0.28 350 - ND ND ND 48 ‘ND -
04/14/99 519,61 13.21 0.00 50640 017 250 - 1.6 ND i 5.6 ND 16
10/12/9% 519,61 13.16 0.00 506.45 .05 200 - 1.4 ND 2.3 39  ND -
04/10/00  519.61 i3.48 0.00 506.13 .32 52.8 .- ND ND ND ND ND -~
10/02/00  519.61 13.25 0.00 506.36¢  0.23 57 - ND ND 0.50 0.90 30 -
04/02/01  519.61 13.11 0.00 506.50  0.14 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
10/05/01  519.61 14.04 0.00 50557 -0.93 150 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
04/01/02  519.61 13.76 0.0¢ 50585 0.28 130 - ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
10/16/02  519.61 4.10 0.00 50551 -0.34 130 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 3.8
04/03/03  519.61 13.69 0.00 505.92 041 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 3.6
10/02/03  519.61 1420 0.00 50541  -0.51 - 81 ND<0.50 0386 4.1 9.4 - ND<2.0
04/30/04  519.61 14.12 0.00 50549 0.08 - 51 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 1.5
12/01/404  519.61 14.17 0.00 50544 -0.05 - 130 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<1,0 - 1.6
06/13/05 519.61 13.68 000 50593 049 - 69 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<L0 - 0.60
10/24/05  519.61 14.01 000 50560 -0.33 - 66 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
06/23/06  519.61 13.68 0.00 505.93 0.33 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L( - ND<0.50
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Nevember 1989 Through July 2006
76 Station 6034

Date TOC  Depthto  LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPH-G  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE  MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B)  (8260B)
Elevation Elevation

{feet) (feet) (fee)  (fect) (feet)  (ug/) (ug/) (1D (ng/l) (pgM  (uel)  (ng) (»g/D

MW-4 continued

07/19/06  519.61 13.62 0.00 505.99 0.06 ND<350 .= ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 = -- ND<0,50
MW-5 (Screen Interval in feet: 10.0-24.0)

04/10/91 - - - - - 630 - 35 14 47 30 - -~
07/10/91 - - - - - 220 - 5.1 8.7 9.1 9.7 - -
10/14/4 - -- - -- - 660 - 35 4.4 50 66 - -,
01/14/92 - - - -- -- 9% - 1.0 1.2 ND 0.32 1.2 -
04/06/92 - - -~ - - 240 - ND ND 035 ND - -
07/07/92 - - - - - 76 -- 0.48 L1 0.32 1.3 1.5 -
10/16/92 -- - -- - -- 180 - 7.8 1.1 17 6.4 290 -
01/14/93 - - - - 9] - ND 0.53 1.2 i - -
04/22/93  520.58 15.24 0.00 505.34 - 94 - 1.2 ND ND 1.3 0.82 -
07/20/93  520.58 17.38 0.00 503.20 -2.14 39 - 11 0.51 ND 1.8 2.2 --
10/20/93 52027 15.56 0.00 504.71 1.51 110 - 0.8 ND ND ND - -
01/29/94 52027 15.39 0.00 504.88 0.17 ND - ND ND ND ND - --
04/21/94 520,27 541 0.00 50486  -0.02 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
07/21/94 52027 15.55 0.00 50472 -0.14 ND - ND ND ND ND - --
10/19/94  520.27 15.20 0.00 J05.07 0.35 ND - ND 0.71 ND 0.57 . - -
01/18/95 520,27 14.52 0.00 50575 0.68 ND -- ND ND ND ND - -
04/17/95  520.27 14.5¢ 0.00 505.77 0.02 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
07/18/95 52027 14.4] 0.00 3505.86 0.09 N - ND ND ND 1.1 - -
10/17/95  520.27 14.46 0.00 305.81 -0.05 ND - ND ND ND ND ND --
01/17/96 52027 1448 0.00 505.79  -0.02 - - - - - - - - Sampled Annually
04/17/96  520.27 1422 0.00 506.05 0.26 ND = ND ND ND ND ND -

07/16/96 52027 14,27 0.00 506.00 -0.05 - - - - - - - -
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HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Table 2

November 1989 Through July 2006

76 Station 6034
Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPH-G  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE  MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness  water in (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevaticn Elevation .
{feer) {feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) (eg/h - (pg/l) (ug) (re/l) (ug/) (ug/l) {ug/l) (pe)

MW-5 continued
10/16/96  520.27 14.15 0.00 506.12 012 - - - - - - - --
04/08/97 52027 14.71 0.00 505.56  -0.56 - - - - - - - . Sampling Discontinued
10/06/97 520,27 14.71 0.00 J05.56 0.00 -- - - - - - - -

04/02/98 520,27 14.28 0.00 505.9% 0.43 - -- -- - - - - -
10/07/98 52027  14.40 0.00 505.87 -0.12 - -- - - - - - -

04/14/99 52027  14.63 0.00 505.64  -0.23 - - - - - - - -
10/12/99  520.27 14.48 0.00 505.79  0.15 -- - - - -- - - -

04/10/00  520.27 14.76 0.00 505.51 -0.28 - - - - - -- -- .-
10/02/00 52027 14.65 0.00 505.62 0.11 - - - - - -- - -

04/62/01 52027 14.20 0.00 506.07 0.45 - - - - - - -- -
10/05/01  520.27 1547 0.00 504.80 127 - - - -- - - -- -

04/01/02  520.27 15.18 0.00 505.09 0.29 - - - - - - - -
10/16/02 52027  15.50 0.00 504.77 032 - - - - - - -- -

04/03/03  520.27 15.14 0.00 305.13 0.36 - -- - - - - - -
10/02/03 52027  15.66 000 50461  -0.52 - - - -- - -- - - Monitored Only
04/30/04  320.27 15,55 0.00 50472 Q.11 - - - - - - - - Moenitored only
12/01/04 52027  15.62 0.00 504.65  -0.07 - - - - - - - -- Sampled Semi-Anually
06/13/05 52027 15.31 0.00 504.96 0.31 - - -- - - - - - Monitored Only
10/24/05  520.27 15.51 0.00 504,76 -0.20 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only
06/23/06 52027  15.29 0.00 504.98  0.22 -~ - - - - - - - Monitored Only
07/19/06 52027 1531 0.00 30496  -0.02 140 - ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 - ND<0.50

MW-6 (Screen Interval in feet: 10.0-24.0)
(4/10/91 - - -- - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
07/10/91 -~ - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
6034 Page 10 of 14



Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1989 Through July 2006

76 Station 6034
Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPH-G  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8013M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) . (feef) (feet) (ng/l) {ng/l) (ug/l (2 (ng/t) {ng/l) {ng/l) (ng/h)
MW-6 continued
10/14/91 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
01/14/92 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
04/06/92 - -- - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
07/07/92 - - - -- - ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
10/16/92 . = - - - - - - - - - - - - Obstructed
01/14/93 -- - - - - - - - - . - - - Obstructed
04/22/93  519.34 - 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - Obstructed
07/20/93  519.34 - 0.00 - - - - - - - -- -- - Obstructed
10/20/93  518.75 14.20 0.00 504.55 - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
01/20/94 518.75 14.14 0.00 504.61 0.06 ND - ND ND ND . ND - -
04/21/94  518.75 14.10 0.00 504.63 0.04 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
07/21/94 518,75 14.12 0.00 304.63 -0.02 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
10/19/94 518,75 - - ~ - - - - - - - - - Obstructed by roots
01/18/95 518.75 - - - - - -- - - - - - - Obstructed by roots
04/17/95 518,75 13.82 0.00 504,93 - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
07/18/95 51875 13.84 0.00 50491  -0.02 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
10/17/95 518,75 13.50 0.00 304.85 -0.06 ND - ND ND ND ND 2.2 -
01/17/96  518.75 - - - - - - - - - - - - Sampled Annuaily -
Obstructed by roots
04/17196  518.75 13.66 0.0¢ 505.09 - ND -~ ND ND ND ND ND -
07/16/96  518.75 - - - - - - - - - - - - Obstructed by roots
10/16/96  518.75 13.72 0.00 505.03 - - - - - - - - -
04/08/97  518.75 - - - - - - - - - - - - Obstructed by roots
10/06/97 51875 - -- - - - - - - - - - - Obstructed by roots
6034 Page 11 of 14



Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1989 Through July 2006

76 Station 6034
Date TOC  Depthto  LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPH-G  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MIBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M} (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (B021B) (3260B)
Elevation Elevation _
(fect) (feet) (fect)  (feer) (feet) (ng/) (ng/h (ng/) (ng/l) (ug/l) (ng/l) (ug/ly (g

MW-6 continued

04/02/98 51875 - - - - - - - - - - - -- Obstructed by roots
10/07/98  518.75 - - - - -- - . - - - - . Obstructed by roots

04/14/99 518.75 13.82 0.00 504.93
10/12/99  518.75 13.72 0.00 505.03
04/10/00 518,75 13.40 0.00 505.35
10/02/00  518.75 13.63 0.00 505.12
04/02/01 518,75 13.31 0.00 505.44
10/05/01  518.75 - -- -
04/01/02 518,75 - - -
10/16/02  518.75 -- - -
04/03/03  518.75 - -~ -
10/02/03  518.75 -- - -
04/30/04 518.75 - - -
12/01/04 518,75 - - -
06/13/05 518,75 - - -
10/24/05  518.75 - - -
06/23/06  518.75 - - -
MW-7 {Screen Interval in feet: 10.0-24.0)
04/10/91 - - - -
0710091 - . - -
10/14/9]1 - - - -
01/14/92 -- - - -
04/06/92 -- - -- -
07/07/92 - - - -

6034

0.10 - - - - - - -
0.32 - - » - - - -
0.23 - - - - - - -
0.32 - - - - - - .

- - — [ — -— - -

- ND - ND ND ND ND -

- ND - ND ND ND ND -

- ND - ND ND ND ND -

- ND - ND ND ND ND -

- ND - ND ND ND ND -

- ND - ND ND ND ND -
Page 12 of 14
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1989 Through July 2006
76 Station 6034

Date TOC  Depthto LPH  Ground- Change TPH-G TPH-G  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (3260B)
Elevation Elevation :

(feet) (feet) (feet)  {feet) (feet) (gl (ug) (ng/y (ue/l) (rg/l)  (ug/) (gl (ng/l)

MW-7 continued . :
10/16/92 - - - - - ND - NI ND ND ND - -

01/14/93 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
04/22/93 51937  14.25 0.00  505.i2 - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
07/20/93 51937  16.68 0.00  502.69 -2.43 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
10/20/93  518.83  14.29 0.00 50454 185 ND - ND ND ND ND -
01/20/94  518.83 14,22 0.00 50461 007 ND - ND ND ND NP - -
04/21/94 51883  14.17 0.00 50466  0.05 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
07/21/94 51883  14.21 000 50462  -0.04 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
10/19/94 518.83 1405 0.00 50478  0.16 ND - ND 0.87 ND 0.61 - -
01/18/95 518.83  13.34 0.00 50549 0.7l ND - ND ND ND ND - -
04/17/95 51883 1338 0.00 50545 -0.04 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
07/18/95 51883  13.36 0.00 50547 0.2 ND - ND ND ND _ND - -
10/17/95 51883  13.41 000 50542 -0.05 ND - ND ND ND ND 35 -
01/17/96 518.83  13.56 0.00 50527 -0.15 - - - - - - - S - Sampled Annually
04/17/96 518.83  13.21 000 50562 035 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -

07/16/96 518.83 13.22 0.00 505.561 -0.01 - - - - - - - -

10/16/96  518.83 13.58 0.00 50525 -0.36 - -- - - - - - -

04/08/97 518.83 13.73 0.00 505.10  -0.15 - - - - . - - - Sampling Discontinued
10/06/97 518.83 13.65 0.00 505.18 .08 - - -n - - - - -

04/02/98 518.83 13.55 0.00 50528 .10 - - - - - - - -

10/07/98 518.83 13.64 0.00 505.19  -0.09 - - - - -- -- -- -

04/14/99 518.83 13.75 0.00 505.08 ~0.11 - - - - - - - -

10/12/99  518.83 13.61 0.00 505.22 0.14 - - - - - - - -

04/10/00 518.83 13.85 0.00 504.98  .0.24 - - - - - - - -
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Table 2
HISTORIC FLUID LEVELS AND SELECTED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
November 1989 Through July 2006
‘76 Station 6034

Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPH-G  Benzene Tolucne Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in (8015M) (GC/MS) benzene Xylenes (8021B) (8260B)
Elevation Elevation '

- (feet) (fect) (feety  (feet) (feet)  (ng/l) (g (kg)  (ng/D (kg/h  {ugh) (ugh) (ug/h

MW-7 continued
10/02/00  518.83 14,19 0.00 50464 034 -- -- - - - -- - --

04/02/01 51883  13.86 0.00 50497 0.33 - - - - - - - Sampling Discontinued
10/05/01  518.83 1430  0.00 50453  -0.44 - - - - - - -
04/01/02  518.83  14.23 0.00 50460 007 - - - -- - - - -
10/16/02 51883 14.30 0.00 50453 -0.07 - - - - - - - -

04/03/03 51883  14.27 0.00 50456  0.03 - - - - - . - -

1002703  518.83 1435 000 50448  -0.08 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only
04/30/04 518.83 1435 0.00 50448  0.00 - - - - - - - - Monitored only
12/01/04 51883  14.66 0.00 50417  -031 - - - - - - - - Sampled Semi-Annually
06/13/05  518.83 1547 000 50336  -0.81 - - - - - L. " Monitored Only
10/24/05  518.83 15.65 0.00 50318  -0.18 - - - - - - - - Maonitored Only
06/23/06  518.83  14.49 .00 50434 116 - B - - - - - -- Monitored Only

0719/06  518.83 14.46 0.00 50437 003 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50
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Table 2 a
ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS
76 Station 6034
Date TBA Ethanol  Ethylene- 1,2-DCA DIPE ETBE TAME  Total Oil Chloroforn Trichloro- Post-purge Pre-purge
Sampled (8260B)} dibromide (EDC) and Grease ethene  Dissolved Dissolved
(EDB) (TCE) Oxygen Oxygen

(ng/h {1e/h) (eg/t) () (g/h (ng/) {ng/h) {mg/) (e (g} (mg/1) (mg/])

MW-1
03/08/90 - - - - - - - 4.7 ND . ND - -
06/05/90 - - - - - - - ND ND ND -
09/07/90 - - -~ - - - - ND ND ND - -
12/24/90 - - - - - - - ND ND ND - -
04110/91 - - - - . - - ND ND ND - -
0710091 - - - - - - ND  ND ND - -
04/21/94  w - - - - - - ND ND ND - -
04/17/95 - - - - - - - ND 0.69 ND - - -
04/17/96 - - - - - - - ND ND ND - -
07/16/96 - - - - - - - - - - 4.28 4.24
07/19/06 ND<1D ND<250 - - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 - - - - -

MW.2
071895 - - - - - - - s - - 422 -
10017/95 - - - - - - - - - - - 39 .
01796 - - - - - - - - - - 525 -
04/17/96 - - - - - - - - - - 2.59 -
07/16/96 - - - - - - - - - - 435 4.46
10/16/96 - - - - - - - - - - 2.92 3.87
01/13/97  — - - - - - - - ~ - - 4.76
04/08/97 - - - - - - - - - . 3.42 3.7%6
10/06/97 - - - - - - - - - - 3.59 4.13
04/02/98 - - - - - - - - - - 316 6.32
10/07/98 - - - - - - - - - - - 3.85
04/14/99  ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - - 3.14
10112/99  ND ND - - ND ND ND - - - - 2.96
04/10/00  ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - - 3.47
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Table2 n
ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS
76 Station 6034
Date TBA Ethanol  Ethylene- 1,2-DCA DIPE ETBE TAME  Total Qil Chloroforn Trichloro- Post-purge - Pre-purge
Sampled (8260B) dibromide  (EDC) and Grease ethene  Dissolved ~Dissolved
(EDB) {TCE) Oxygen Oxygen

(pe) (pg/) {ng/) {(ugh) (ne/D) (ue/l (/1) (mg/T) {ne/l) (pe/D) {(mg/l) {mg/)
MW-2 continued ’

10/02/00  ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ~ - - - 3.77
04/02/61  ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - - 3.95
10/05/01 ND<I00 NOD<ib ND<2  ND<2. ND<2 ND<2  ND<2 - - - 2.89
04/01/02 ND<100 ND<500 ND<2 ND<2 ND<2 ND<2  ND<2 - - L~ 315
10/16/02 ND<100 ND<500 ND<2 ND<2 ND<2 ND<Zz  ND<2 - - < - 3.08
04/03/03 ND<100 ND<500 ND<2 ND<2 ND<2 ND<2  ND<2 - - - - 2.60
10/02/03 ND<I500  ND<I300 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50  ND<50 - . - - 3.53
04/30/04 ND<[30 ND<I30 ND<I3 ND<I3 ND<25 ND<I3  ND<I3 - - - - 1.78
12/0104 32 ND<100 ND<LO ND<IL.0 ND<2.0 ND<L0 ND<I1.0 - - ~ 5.66 5.42
06/13/05 9.6  ND<50 ND<0S) ND<0350  ND<0S0  ND<0.50  ND<D30 ~ - - 4.79 5.76
10/24/05 ND<10 ND<250 ND<050 ND<0.S0  ND<0.50  ND<0.S0  ND<D.50 - - - 216 2,29
06/23/06 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.5¢ - - - ‘ . ‘ 4,53
07/19/06 ND<I0 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 - ND-<0.50 - . - - -
MW-3
07/16/96 - -~ - - - - - - - 420 4.19
07/19/06 ND<10 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 - - - - -
MW-4 ‘
07/16/96 - - - - - - - - - - 430 4.25
01/13/97 - - - - - - - - - - - 4.97
04/14/99  ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - - -
10/02/03  ~  ND<S00 @ - - - - - - - - - -
04/30/04 - ND<50 - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/04 - ND<50 - -~ - - - - - - - ~
06/13/05  — ND<50 - - - - - - - - - -
102405  —~  ND<250 - - -~ - - - - - - -
06/23/06 -  ND<250 - - - - - - - - - -
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Table2 a _ 7
ADDITIONAL HISTORIC ANALYTICAL RESULTS

76 Station 6034 7
Date TBA Ethanel Ethylene- 1,2-DCA DIPE ETBE TAME  Total Oil Chloroforn Trichloro- Post-purge Pre-purge
Sampled {8260B) dibromide (EDC) and Grease ethene  Dissolved Dissolved
(EDR) (TCE} Oxygen Oxygen

(/) (ug/l) (ng/t) g/l {ug} (g (/) {mg/l) (ng/l) (ug/D) (mg/) (mg/l)

MW<4  continued

07/19/06 ND<10 ND<250 - - 22 - ND<0.50 — - - - _
MW-5 .

07/16/96 - - - - - - - - - - 421 4.18

07/19/06 ND<I0 ND<250 - - ND<0.50 ND<(.50 - - “ - -
Mw-7 )

07/16/96 - - - - - - - - - - 4,19 4.20

07/19/06 ND<1Q} ND<250 - - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 - - - - -
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KEI-P89-0801.R5
May 10, 1991

TABLE 6
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
TPH as

Date Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes Ethylbenzene
8/07/89 W1 47,000 260 840 9,400 830
Detection
Limits 30 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.




PROJECT NO.: 41-0103-01 DATE DRILLED: 10/30/03

CLIENT: ConocoPhillips LOGGED BY: M. Trevor
LOCATION: 76 Service Station #6034 APPROVED BY: B.A. Moed,  RG
4700 First Street, Livermore, California DRILLING COQ.. Fisch
| DRILLING METHOD: 1.5-inch Geoprobe
. ;";; SAMPLER TYPE: Continuous-Core Barrel BORING
A @ TOTAL DEPTH: 20.0 feet %5
sl o8l ¥]49| .5 | ‘DEPTHTO WATER: 15.1 feet G BACKFILL
2125|312 =2 - o | 3 DETAIL
s {921 913 1§ gl E
E]@e| X |B| 6L DESCRIPTION gl 5
0 | Hand augered to 5'. O—7—=
— SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM): Brown (10YR 4/3), 30 % -, -
— slightly plastic fines, 20% fine to medium sand, 50 % medium GM - St
[ subangular gravel, loose, moist. E 1 1
0o 2/2 [~ & SILT (ML): Dark greenish gray (GLEY2 4/1) with orange 51 ta
— motiles, 90% slightly plastic fines, 10 % fine to medium sand, e T Grout
- medium stiff, moist. ML e
0 2/2 10 | CLAY (CL): Dark greenish gray (GLEY2 4/1), 90 % plastic /// 10— .- o
- fines, 10% fine sand, medium stiff, moist. / e
— cL % 7%
s =i
o1 2/2 | BC 45 | SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM): Dark grayish brown (2.5Y 2BEd 15
- 412}, 20% slightly plastic fines, 30% fine to medium sand, 50 .
== % fine to medium subangular gravel, loose, wet. "
0 2/2 I:_ =
[ 2.
:—-—20 20 -
25 25—
- —]
—30 30—
—35 35—
40 40—
TRC LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING SB1

ATTACHMENT 6




PROJECT NO.: 41-0103-01 DATE DRILLED: 10/30/03

CLIENT: ConocoPhillips LOGGED BY: M. Trevor
LOCATION: 76 Service Station #6034 APPROVED BY: B.A. Moed, RG
4700 First Street, Livermore, California DRILLING CO.: Fisch
.| DBRILLING METHOD: 1.5-inch Geoprobe
" % SAMPLER TYPE: Continuous-Core Barrel BORING
§1E,l = > TOTAL DEPTH: 20.0 feet % BACKEILL
b [T 2 . la]
o E% 2 = T2 DEPTH TQO WATER: 15.6 feet o | 2 DETAIL
-SEEAN- IS A
£ | Bol| |6l o2 DESCRIPTION e
0 | Hand augered to 5'. BE O——=
— SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM): Brown {10YR 4/3}, 20 % oE .
— slightly plastic fines, 20% fine to medium sand, 50 % medium | M BEB — A
- subangular gravel, loose, moist. 113 I—
0 2/2 — SILT (ML): Dark greenish gray (GLEY2 4/1) with orange —_:.
I_—s | mottles, 90% slightly plastic fines, 10% fine to medium sand, 5— 2 rout
— medium stiff, moist. ML 4’
¢.2 2/2 — 4o | CLAY (CL): Dark greenish gray (GLEY2 4/1), 90 % plastic . .
— fines, 10% fine sand, medium stiff, moist. .
0.1 22 B[ .5 | SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM): Dark grayish brown (2.5Y . ’
— 4/2), 20% slightly plastic fines, 30% fine to medium sand, 50 .
% fine to medium subangular gravel, loose, wet. -
«

20

30 30

I|]I]II|III|I|I|I|IJ)I|I’I|I|I|I!I|E]I

L
o
A
]

|I|I|III|I|I|||Iilll'lll‘l'l'illflll'l'l ||I|I|l|l||llllI|!|I|I|[|1,J]

R

ES
Q

40

TRC LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING SB-2
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PROJECT NO.: 41-0103-01 DATE DRILLED:  10/30/03
CLIENT: ConocoPhillips LOGGED BY: M, Trevor
LOCATION: 76 Service Station #6034 APPROVED BY: B.A. Moed, RG
4700 First Street, Livermore, California DRILLING CO.: Fisch
.. | DRILLING METHOD: 1.5-inch Geoprobe
. % SAMPLER TYPE: Continuous-Core Barrel BORING
§1E. | & e TOTAL DEPTH: 20.0 feet 5 BACKFILL
-~ W w o . o
a 2(}: 312 =2 DEPTH TO WATER: 15.4 feet w | 3 DETAIL
SIS G2 5% | £
| @o| |6] o DESCRIPTION E
—0 | Hand augeredto 5. 13 RY =
[ SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND {GM): Brown (10YR 4/3), 30 % —
— slightty plastic fines, 20 % fine to medium sand, 50 % medium | &M ‘N
— subangular gravel, loose, moist. 3131 T L
[~ SILT (ML): Dark greenish gray (GLEYZ2 4/1} with orange 1
o 2/2 iy mottles, 90% slightly plastic fines, 10% fine to medium sand, 5. *a
— medium stiff, moist. 1 . 4 Grout
— ML -.
0.6 2/2 [~ 1o | CLAY (CL): Dark greenish gray (GLEY2 4/1), 90 % plastic e R
— fines, 10% fine sand, medium stiff, moist. -
0z "/ {fE_,5 | SILTY SAND (SM): Greenish gray (GLEY25/1),30% I
b \nonplastic fines, 70 % fine to medium sand, loose, moist. / .
ll SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND {GM): Dark grayish brown (2.5Y _—'-ﬂ:
— 4/2), 20% slightly plastic fines, 30% fine to medium sand, 50 — :'4_
— % fine to medium subangular gravel, loose, wet. -
— 1 &
20 -
25 25—
—30 30—
—35 35—
40 40—
TRC LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING S5B-3




PROJECT NO.. 41-0103-01 DATE DRILLED: _10/30/03

CLIENT: ConocoPhillips LOGGED BY: M. Trevor
LOCATION: 76 Service Station #6034 APPROVED BY: B A. Moed, RG
4700 First Street, Livermore, California DRILLING CO.: Fisch
_ | DRILLING METHOD: 1.5-nch Geoprobe
_ 3 SAMPLER TYPE: Continuous-Core Barrel BORING
- > TOTAL DEPTH:_20.0 feet 5 BACKFILL
g w Lo . o
a8z 2 ([Z| B 8| E
g | Bo| 2|6 o DESCRIPTION > =
—0 | Hand augered to ', Concrete. o] O =
— SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM): Brown (10YR 4/3), 30 % crete [ 25
— slightly plastic fines, 20 % fine to medium sand, 50 % medium GM Eigﬁ .4
~ K subangular gravel, loose, moist. y & <
— SILT (ML): Dark greenish gray (GLEY2 4/1) with orange L
>100 ‘-g/ - mottles, 0% slightly plastic fines, 10% fine to medium sand, 5 *a
- medium stiff, moist. ML .- T Grout
16 2/2 Z 10 [ CLAY (CL): Dark greenish gray (GLEY2 4/1), 90 % plastic oL 7 10 e
- fines, 10% fine sand, medium stiff, moist. / L
— SILTY SAND (SM): Greenish gray (GLEY2 5/1), 30 % T,
— nonplastic fines, 70% fine to medium sand, loose, moist. L -
3 22 I—_ .5 :
| SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM): Dark grayish brown (2.5Y |  EEEEs o«
— 4/2), 20% slightly plastic fines, 30% fine to medium sand, 50 44 ; :
[ % fine to medium subangular gravel, loose, wet. GM EBBEH o
—20 11—

]
o
N
A

|IilII|I‘l|||l|l|l|l|||l|||||[|I|III|I|I I||_|1|I|I||_|1|III|III|I[I_1I|I|I|I‘|I|I|l
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TRC LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING SB-4
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PROJECT NO.: 41-0103-01 DATE DRILLED: 10/30/03

CLIENT: ConocoPhillips LOGGED BY: M. Trevor
LOCATION: 76 Service Station #6034 APPROVED BY: B.A. Moed, RG
4700 First Street, Livermore, California DRILLING CQ.: Fisch
| DRILLING METHOD: 1.5-inch Geoprobe
- SAMPLER TYPE: Continuous-Core Barrel
= 8
Sl 8., @ TOTAL DEPTH: 20.0 feet 5 Bi%?:&
~ [T w o . Q
0 gg slz| =2 DEPTH TO WATER: 14.3 feet ol @ DETAIL
s [SZ| B2 &3 8| &
L | Bo| x|wf o DESCRIPTION > | 5
0 Hand augered to 5'. Concrete. =t O T
SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM): Brown (10YR 4/3), 30 % erete il — .
slightly plastic fines, 20 % fine to medium sand, 50 % medium N
subangular gravel, loose, moist. GM . L
26 2/2 5 SILT (ML); Dark greenish gray (GLEYZ 4/1) with orange SE L
motttes, 90% slightly plastic fines, 10% fine to medium sand, —, . [ Grout
medium stiff, moist. ML ..
7 2/2 1 ‘0 | CLAY (CL): Dark greenish gray (GLEYZ2 4/1), 90 % plastic o ”/ N
_ﬁnes, 10% fine sand, medium stiff, moist. 4 :
SILTY SAND (SM): Greenish gray (GLEY2 5/1), 30 % SM ©a
nonplastic fines, 70 % fine to medium sand, loose, moist. E
ot 2/2 AV 51 ’
15 | SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM); Dark grayish brown (2.5Y pope 15 .
4/2), 20% slightly plastic fines, 30 % fine to medium sand, 50 BEEE o
% fine to medium subangular gravel, loose, wet. o EEE 3
20 EREEH 20 .

[y
w
]
w

(€]
Q

30

v
]
[
o
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EGG

Site: 76 STATION #6034
Locatiom: CRPT-06

Engineer:B.WRIGHT
Date: 0/:21: 06 08: 31

‘ DELTA ENV.

I
at (s fs (tsf U {(psi1> .
800 O 10 0 G 10
CTT T 77 T 1 T3 [T ] TT T T T 1 T1T71] LT T T
Hand fiuger ] [ Hand Auger ] Harnd fluger [ Hand Auger Undefined
= -SOII-SSH‘IDIE" L Sandy Silt
B - L | Clayey Si1lt
: : r b Silty Clay
-10 WS ]Sample [ L Clayey Silt
J [ r S1lty Clay
9 L Sandy Silt
Mso ) |Sample L Sand

l GNE Sample

IR

Gravelly Sand

-20 {!ND Récovery {: ] Sand
T ] | C ] Silty SenmdsSand
- ] [ ]
+ Mo ] Sample | i
o 1 M ] i 81l
>~ . H ]
e !SOMESample : 1
— ] L ]
a ] i 1
O Mol ]sample | 1 Clagey; Silt
-] ] I ] ]
BSo1) {Sample | ] ] Sile
- L 4 i Clayey Sil1
1 F 1 s Silt
1 - 1 1 Clayey Salt
WSo1l [Sample | s
: : Sandy Silt
.8011:Sample: i 1 St
— L L A Clayey S11t
] L I [ i i1
.Scnl-Sample o | L
B : L I L Si1lty Sand-Sand
] [ % 1 [ sand
%—5{4: SamplE’: 1 L Bravelly Sand
=0 [ I I [ IR N
Max. Depth: 63,98 (i1 Behavior Type (Robertson 19900
Depth Inc.: 0.184 (ft>




Project No: 106034041
L.ogged By: Ben Wiight

Client: ConocoPhillips SB-6
Location: 4700 First Street, Livermore, California F_’age 1cf3

Drifler: Gregg Drilling and Testing Date Drilled; 7/21/06 Location Map
D e It a Drilling Method: Cone Penetration Testing  Hole Diameter: 1.757
Sampling Method:Piston Sampler/Hydropunch  Hole Depth: 63
Environmental |[Casing Type: NA Weli Diameter: NA See Site Map
Consultants, Inc. {Slot Size: NA Welt Depih: NA
Gravel Pack: NA Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Northing Easting
2 e~ |=
smc | 82| 5o | 36| 8 Samglo | 2
weter | 321 28 { £2 T § s| ¢ LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
level [ 281 o> [ S2 |8 8 5|3
& a=io e E
‘l‘ Asphalt
Air 1 GM [Silty GRAVEL with sand; brown; medium dense;
Moist | Knife 2 medium to coarse sand; subangular to rounded
lgravel and sand; no odor. {70,15,15)
-3
4
Dry to 0 SILT with Sand; yellowish brown; non piastic;
Moist | low toughness; dry to moisk; no odor; (10,25,65)
7
8
. — — -
Moist| 56.1 CLAY; greenish brown; medium plasticity; some sand
medium toughness, moist, no odor (0,10,20)
12
13
14 l—-—___——“———-__—_-_“——
Sat | 130 15 GM |Silty GRAVEL with sand; grayish brown;
16 medium-dense; medium to coarse sand; no odor
; (60,20,20)
17
18 X Groundwater sampled @ 18"
19
20 : .
Sat o GM Small Recovery; As above; greenish brown;
7 more gravel




Project No: C10603404+ Client: ConocoPhillips SB-8

Logged By: Ben Wright Location: 4700 First Strest, Livermore, California Page 2 of 3
Bxiller: Gregg Drifling and Testing Date Drilled: 7/21/06 Location Map
D e I t a Driling Method: Cone Penetration Testing  Hole Dismeter: 1.75°
Sampling Method:Piston Sampler/Hydropunch  Hole Depth: 63°
Environmental |[Casing Type: NA Well Diameter: NA See Site Map
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: NA Well Depth: NA
Gravel Pack: NA Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Northing Easting
stc | 2% £ |58 Sample | 2
waer | 22 S5 | £215 5 3 = LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
tevel | 23| o= | 521 % 8 51 &
a L= io g E
23
24 ' N T W B ERS aal S S S S W B SRRy P S B AN bk el el S S
Sat 68 SILT; grayish to light brown; non plasticity;
low toughness; saturated; odor; (0,0,100)
27
28
29
Sat 37 As above; light brown
32
33
M
Sat 4.8 Poorly graded SAND with silt; light brown;
poorly graded; fine grained; low toughness/soft;
salurated; slight odor, (0,90,10)
37
38
39 b E——p - EF N SEED S BN BN S Ll ek S S Sy S GEEE CUNE SN S Sy
Wet 30 CLAY; grayish brown; medium plasticity;
low toughness; wet; no odor; (0,0,100}
42
43
44




Project No: C108034041 Client: ConocoPhillips SB-6
Logged By: Ben Wright Location: 4700 First Skreet, Livermore, California Page3of 3
Driller. Gregg Drilling and Testing Dalte Dyilled: 7/21/06 Location Map
D e I ta Drilling Method: Cone Penetration Testing Hole Diameter: 1.75"
Sampling Method:Piston Sampler/Hydropunch  Hole Depth: 63"
Environmental |Casing Type: NA Well Diameter: NA See Site Map
Consultants, Inc. [Stot Size: NA Well Depth: NA
Gravel Pack: NA Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Marthing Easting
et £_ | 551% Sample g
25 B E L R T 3
B e e | B8zlg B 3 LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
28 a2 c B & E 3
= o S5 & 3 8| g
o o~lao 2 £
wet| 2 435 cL As above
46
47
418
49 . - -
Silty SAND; greenish/grayish brown; fine to coarse:
50 well graded; medium dense; saturated; no odor:;
Sat/ 8 SM |(0,80,20)
Wet 51-
' CL |CLAY; light brown; medium plasticity;
52 medium toughness; saturated/wet; no odor; (0,0,100)
53
54
55
Wet 3 As above
58
59
60
61
62
X Groundwater sampled @ 62'
_ 63 Total Depth = 63’
P 64 -
] 65
— 66




BORING LOG

/ project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
REI-P89-0801 9 A D.L.

Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Livermore - First St. N/A 10-26-89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow~stem Drilling Company
MWl Method Auger EGI ’
Penetra- G. W. Depth (ft)
tion level Samples Description
blows/6"
]
— A.C. Pavement
— i Well graded gravel with clay and
— — eie “sand, trace-5% silt, dense,
— — % moeist, dark brown, gravel to
— — o g", gravel is sandstone,
— - 5y angular; fill.
12/18/22 — 5
— — :; No sample recovery at 6 feet.
13/9/7 - - '
— _. CH Clay, high plasticity, trace
4/6/7 — silt and sand, stiff, moist,
— — klack.
— — Clay, as above, 10% gravel to
6/8/10 — — 1/4" with weak cementation.
— 10 —i
— Clay, high plasticity, 10-15%
— — silt and sand, stiff to very
— stiff, moist, w/weak cementa-
- tion, dark olive gray.
— GC Clayey gravel, 5-15% sand,
— —— dense, slightly moist, greenish
— \gray. |
— CL/ Sandy clay, 10% silt, stiff to
4/5/8 — 15 H firm, moist, olive gray.
— ML [—==|Fine sandy silt, 5-15% clay,
= g very stiff, moist, dark green-
— i - igh gray.
5/8/12 — g
A B
B — — JWell graded gravel with sand,
— ~— GW trace - 10% fines, very dense,
— — wet, olive brown, gravel to 2",
— — angular to rounded.
12/30/35 — 20

Page 1 of 2




BORING LOG

,4é§;;ct No.

¢ KEI-P89-0801

Boring & Casing Diameter
9“ 2“

Logged By
D.L.

W

Project Name Unocal

Well Head Elevation

Date Drilled

Livermore - First St. N/A 10-26-89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem prilling Company
MW1 Method Auger EGI
Penetra- | G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6" Uscs
| L i
— — GW | Well graded gravel, as above,
— —] ! very dense.
— — : Silty clay, 5-10% fine sand,
-— — - very stiff, moist, light
— — ; olive brown and pale olive
— w/weak cementation.
8/12/17 — 25 # Poorly graded sand, fine, very
— — dense, very moist, olive.
9/14/22 — - N
— — oorly graded gravel, dense to
— very dense, wet, dark brown.
8/16/20 — ——CH = Tlay with sand, 5-10% siit, very
— e stiff to hard, slightly moist,
— — \ olive.
| 30 —
— 40 —— TOTAL DEPTH 28.5'

Page 2 of 2
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/ WELL COMPLETTION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME: Unocal - Livermore - 4700 First St. BORING/WELL NO. MWl

PROJECT NUMBER: KEI-P89-0801

WELL PERMIT NO.:

Flush-mounted Well Cover A. Total Depth: 28.5"

B B. Boring Diameter*: o"

prilling Method: Hollow Stem

Auger

¢. Casing Length: 28.5"

Material: schedule 40 PVC

H p. Casing Diameter: op = 2.375"

ID = 2.067"

E. Depth to perforations:_11'

e

F. Perforated Length: 17.5"

Machined
perforation Type: Slot

perforation Size: 0.020"

G. Surface Seal: 7!

geal Material: concrete

H. Seal: 2!

Seal Material: Bentonite '

1. Gravel Pack: 18.5'"
| RMC Lonestar
Pack Material:_ Sand

gsize:_ #3

-——[J J. Bottom Seal: _None

‘_,_.B_‘J ' Seal Material: _N/A

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.




BORING LOG

/4/§;Z§;;t No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By Gjéb

/// KEI-P8S-0801 g 2" D.L.
Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Livermore - First St. N/A 10~-25-89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW2 Method Auger EGI :
Penetra- G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6" Uscs
0 s a8
— - ‘{ﬁm@ A.C. Pavement
— — FXRT
- — ooy
_ _ om0
W0,
— ] 20 N
— — GW/ }pgdiWell graded gravel with silt and
— — GM ooé" sand, medium dense, moist,
— 'Lgﬁﬁ olive brown: fill.
u o
9/12/14 — 5 B3804
— G0
- - e
- 1 B
— — CH Clay, high plasticity, 10-15%
— — sand and gravel, gravel to 3/8"
— — stiff, moist, black.
5/8/11 —
— Clay, moderate plasticity,
— stiff, moist, dark gray w/mod.
— cementation, blocky, dark
— greenish gray below 11 feet.
6/8/10 — E Silt with clay, 10-15% fine sand
— - from 12.5-13.5 feet, stiff,
— B moist, dark greenish gray.
3/4/6 — B Grading stiff to very stiff
— Poor sample recovery at 16 feet.
10/22/32 v —
— Well graded gravel with sand, 5-
— 10% fines, very dense, wet,
— dark gray.
40/50-5" — Well graded gravel with sand,
lensed with well graded gravel

Page 1 of 2




BORING LOG

oject No. | Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
/ KEI-P89-0801 9" 2" D.L.
' Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled

Livermore - First St. N/A 10-25-89

Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stenm Drilling Company

MW2 Method Auger EGI

Penetra- | G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-

tion level Samples graphy Description

blows/6" USscs
— — ; a¥£with silt and sand, trace clay,
— - very dense, wet, dark gray,
= —GW discolored, some gravel is
— _— weathered.

8/11/20 — — Clay, moderate plasticity, trace
— — to 10% silt and sand, very
— 25 stiff, cemented, slightly

8/11/18 — - moist, light olive brown to
- — pale olive, mottled, gravelly
— — from 25.5' to 26', sandy below
— — 26.75"'.
— 40 — TOTAL DEPTH 27'

Page 2 of 2




- WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME:_ Unocal - Livermore - 4700 First St. BORING/WELL NO.__MW2

PROJECT NUMBER: KEI-P89~0801

WELL PERMIT NO.:

Flush-mounted Well Cover _ A. Total Depth: 26!

B. Boring Diameter*: gn

Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem

Auger

C. Casing Length: 26"

Material: Schedule 40 PVC

D. Casing Diameter:_OD = 2.375"

ID = 2.067"

E. Depth to Perforations:__11!

F. Perforated Length: 15!

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size:__0.020"

G. Surface Seal: 71

Seal Material: Concrete

H. Seal: 2"

Seal Material: Bentonite

I. Gravel@Pack: 17!
: RMC Lonestar
Pack Material: Sand

Size: #3

J. Bottom Seal:_1!'(Sampler hole

Seal Material: Bentonite

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.




BORINKG

LOG

Project No.
KEI-PB89-0801

Boring & Casing Diameter
2“

9"

Logged By
D.L.

s

project Name Unocal
Livermore - First St.

Well Head Elevation

N/A

Date Drilled
10-25-89

Boring No.
MW3

Drilling
Method

Hollow—-stem
Auger

Drilling Company
EGI )

G. W.
level

Penetra-
tion
blows/6"

Depth (ft)
Samples

Strati-

graphy
USCS

Description

4/3/4

3/6/6

9/11/12

8/9/10

3/11/26

6/22/27

0

cW/ [
GCfd

ZA.C. Pavement
=t Well graded gravel with clay and

sand, dense, moist, olive brown
£ill, gravel to 4" diameter.

lClayey gravel w/sand, 10% silt,

GC

dense, moist, dark grayish
green, olive brown below 4 feet

) B
o 0

gravel to 4", gravel is sand-
stone, angular: fill.

CH

Silty clay, high plasticity,

firm, moist, black, silt con-

tent decreases w/depth, trace

sand below 7 feet.

Color change to olive, very

stiff, moderately cemented.

GC

iSandy gravel w/clay, 15-25%

clay, 20-35% sand, med. dense,

moist, olive to olive brown.

“ poorly graded gravel w/sand,

medium dense, very meist to

ff\wet, olive gray.

fZWell graded gravel with sand,

gravel to 2", lensed w/well
graded sand with gravel, very
dense, wet, olive brown to dark
grayish brown; dark gray dis-
colored at 15-16 feet, 6" thick
sand lense.

Page 1 of 2




e BORING LOG
Lfroject No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
(//x# KEI-P89-0801 gn 2" 'D.L.

Project Name Unoccal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled

Livermore - First St. N/A 10-25-89

Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company

MW3 Method Auger EGIX

Penetra- | G. W. | Depth (ft) | Strati-

tion level Samples graphy Description

blows/6" USCs

11/17/35 — GW ‘{Well graded gravel, as above, 5-
— 10% fines, below 21.5 feet.
— — CL/ — Clay, stiff to very stiff, cem-

3/7/9 — 25 CHEE=== ented, blocky, moist to wet,
— — = pale olive with white, locally
— == cemented. '
— 30 —
— 40 — TOTAL DEPTH 26"

Page 2 of 2




AT WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME: Unocal - Livermore - 4700 First St. BORING/WELL NO._ MW3

PROJECT NUMBER:__ KEI-P89-0801

WELL PERMIT NO.:

Flush-mounted Well Cover A. Total Depth: 26"

B. Boring Diameter*: g"

Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem

Auger

C. Casing Length: 26"

Material: Schedule 40 PVC

D. Casing Diameter:_OD = 2.375"

ID

2.067"

E. Depth to Perforations:_ 11!

F. Perforated Length: 15!

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size: 0©.020"

G. Surface Seal: 7!

Seal Material: Concrete

H. Seal: 2!

Seal Material: Bentonite

I. Gravel: Pack: 17!
, RMC Lonestar
Pack Material: Sand

Size: #3

J. Bottom Seal: Nohne

Seal Material: N/2A

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.




A

A{/‘ BORING L OG
f?;oject No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
///, KEI-P89-0801 gn 2" D.L.
| Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Livermore - First St. N/A 10-25-89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW4 Method Auger EGI .
Penetra- G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6" _ uscs
0 —
— — = A.C. Pavement
— —GW/ | ;' Well graded gravel w/clay and
— —  cCcp2E=s! and sand, loose to medium dense
— — i moist, olive brown, gravel to
— — A 6" diameter: fill.
4/5/6 — 5 —E oy
— Gravelly clay, high plasticity,
— 10-15% sand and silt, firm,
5/6/11 — CH moist, black.
— clay, high plasticity, 10-15%
— silt, 5-10% coarse sand, stiff
— - _ to very stiff, moist, black,.
9/7/6 — 10 —ﬂEi SM Silty sand w/gravel and clay,
— ? med. dense, moist, light olive
— —— - brown.
2/3/8 — sandy clay, moderate plasticity,
— CL/ 10-15% gravel to 1/2", firm,
-— CH moist, very dark grayish brown.
— — Clay, mod. plasticity, 5-10%
— silt and sand, stiff, slightly
— . moist, olive brown and dark
3/3/3 v — 15 olive gray, mottled.
) — — = Clay, med. to high plasticity,
— — E=—= firm, very moist, light olive
= , gray and white, weakly cemented
4/8/15 — ==
— = Clay, 5-10% silt and sand, very
— stiff, blocky, moist, pale
— — olive and white, cemented.
5/8/12 — 20

Page 1 of 2




BORING LOG

ject No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
EI-P89-0801 gn 2n D.L. @3)7
////‘ Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Livermore - First St. N/A 10-25-89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MwW4 Method Auger EGI :
Penetra- | G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6" uscs
| L]
— - 3 Clay, mod. to high plasticity,
— — 5-10% sand and silt, stiff to
— —] very stiff, blocky, moist to
— — wet, light olive brown and
= white, cementation stratified
— in clay instead of throughout
5/8/11 — 25 as above 20 feet, layers of
— cementation are wet.
— 35
— 40 — TOTAL DEPTH 26!

Page 2 of 2




WELL COMPLETION

DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME:_ Unocal - Livermore - 4700 First St. BORING/WELL NO._ MW4

PROJECT NUMBER: KEI-P89-0801

WELL PERMIT NO.:

Flush-mounted Well Cover A.
- —y e, B.
G
C.
H D.
E.
F.
A
I
G.
H.
I.
—+ .
J

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4"

Total Depth: 26!

Boring Diameter#*: on

Drilling Method:_ Hollow Stem

Augey

casing Length: 26"

Material: Schedule 40 PVC

Ccasing Diameter: _OD = 2.375"

ID = 2.067"

Depth to Perforations: 11!

Perforated Length: 15°

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size:__0.020"

surface Seal: 7!

Seal Material:_ Concrete

Seal: 21!

geal Material:__ Bentonite

Gravel Pack: 17!
: RMC Lonestar
Pack Material:_Sand

Size: #3

Bottom Seal:_ None

Seai Material: _N/A

to 9" depending on bit wear.




BORING

LOG

Project No.
KEI-P89-0801

Boring & Casing Diameter

9“

Logged By

2" W.W.

Project Name Unocal
4700 First St. Liverm

Well Cover Elevation

bate Drilled
4/2/91

Boring No.
MW5

Drilling
Method

brilling Company
EGI

Hollow-sten
Auger

G. W.
level

pPenetration
blows/6"

Depth
(feet)
samples

Btrati-

graphy
uscs

Description

0

14/28/12

10/10/11

13/15/20

||‘<J

3/4/6

S

—
—
—
—
g
-
——

20

Asphalt pavement over sand and gravel.

ML
to

r

GM

Very gravelly clayey silt to silty
gravel with clay, gravel composed of
sandstone up to 6" diameter, trace
fine-grained sand, moist, dense, dark
grayish brown.

CH

Clay, with silt, trace coarse-grained

sand, root holes common, trace highly

weathered siltstone gravel to 3/4"

diameter, moist, very stiff, very

dark gray.

ML/

Clayey silt, trace fine-grained sand,
several highly consolidated fine-
grained silt or caliche (?) nodules
to 14" diameter (pale yellow), moist,
very stiff, mottled with light yel-
lowish brown, light yellowish brown,.
light olive brown and dark gray.
$ilt, with sand, trace clay, moist to
very moist, very stiff, yellowish
brown and light brownish gray

y mottled. .

2" thick lens of subrounded gravel to
1/2" diameter at 15.4°', underlain by
sand, with silt, trace clay, sand is
fine-grained, saturated, dense, yel-
lowish brown.

sandy clay, trace silt, trace caliche,

sand is fine-grained, moist to very
moist, stiff, light olive gray.

Page 1 of 2




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged BY
KEI-P89-0801 gn 2" W.W.
Project Name Unocal ¥ell Cover Elevation Date Drilled
4700 First St. Liverm 4/2/91
Boring No. DPrilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW5 Method Auger EGI
Penetration|G. W.|Depth strati-
blows/6" level| (feet) graphy ‘ Description
Samples
— — = Clay, trace sand, trace silt, trace
— — gravel to 3/8" diameter, caliche
— — common up to 1%" diameter.
'_.._
2/2/3 F— — ==—3 Clayey sand, light olive gray.
— - CL %Clay, trace fine-grained sand, moist,
— firm, light olive gray.
— —
— 40 — TOTAL DEPTH: 24'

Page 2 of 2




WELL COMPLETTION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME: Unocal 4700 First St. Livermore BORING/WELL NO._MW5

PROJECT NUMBER:_ KEI-P89-0801

WELL PERMIT NOG.:_ 91107

Flush-mounted Well Cover ‘ A. Total Depth:_24'

B. Boring Diameter*: gn

Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem

Auger

C. cCasing Length:_ 24"

Material: Schedule 40 PVC

D. Casing Diameter: _OD = 2.375"

ID = 2.067"

E. Depth to Perforations:_ 10!

F. Perforated Length: 14"

Gtifgqh; lo_lzqidﬂf+bh Machined

Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size:_ 0.020"

G. Surface Seal: 6!

1
- Seal Material:_ Neat Cement
H. Seal:__2!
F Seal Material:__Bentonite
I. Gravel Pack:__16'
RMC Lonestar
Pack Material:_Sand
Size:__#3
J. Bottom Seal:_ None
: i Seal Material:_N/A

-]

*Boring diameter can vary from 8~1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.




BORING

LOG

Project No.
KEI-P89-0801

Boring & Casing Diameter

9"

Logged BY

2" W.W.

Project Name Unocal
4700 First St. Liverm

Well Cover Elevation

Date Drilled
4/2/91

Boring No.
MW6

Prilling
Method

Hollow-stem
Auger

Drilling Company
EGI

W.
level

Penetration|G.
blows/6Y

strati-

graphy
Uscs

Description

5/4/6

6/9/11

16/20/20 15

9/12/14

20

ML

cL/
CH|

O T

{1 Lawn.
{Clayey silt with gravel to 3" diamet-

er, trace sand, rootlets common,
moist, stiff, dark grayish brown.

Clay, with silt, rootlets common, por-
ous, moist, stiff, very dark grayish
brown.

Clay, with coarse-grained sand, trace
fine-grained sand and silt, trace
highly weathered siltstone gravel to
3/4" diameter, trace caliche nodules
to 1" diameter, moist, very stiff,
light brownish gray and dark gray
mottled.

GC

Clayey gravel with sand and silt,
trace rootlets, gravel to 3/4" dia-

——3 meter, moist, dense, grayish brown

and greenish gray.

IS11ty gravel with sand, trace clay,

GM

subrounded gravel to 3/4" diameter,
very moist, dense, greenish gray.

— ML

{8ilt, with clay,

saturated, hard
greenish gray.

—GW

‘|sandy gravel, trace silt, well graded,

subrounded gravel to 3/4" diameter,
saturated, medium dense, dark gray.

Page 1 of 2




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged BY
KEI-P89-0801 gw 2" W.W.
Project Name Unocal Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
4700 First St. Liverm 4/2/91
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW6 Method Auger EGI
Penetration|G. W.|Depth Btrati-
blows/6" level| (feet) graphy Description
Bamples| USCS :
— —{ GW f'ii;Sandy gravel, as above.
— —— —+===iFandy clay, predominantly coarse-
— —{ CL/ E grained, very moist to saturated,
— CH stiff, light yellowish brown.
4/6/7 — — =
— — Clay, with very fine~grained sand,
— very moist, stiff, light yellowish
— — brown.
= -
= —
- —
— 40 — TOTAL DEPTH: 24°
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WELL COXPLETTION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME:_ Unocal 4700 First St. ILivermore BORING/WELL NO._MW6

PROJECT NUMBER:__KEI-P85-0801

WELL PERMIT NO.: 951107

Flush-mounted Well Cover ' A. Total Depth:__ 24"

B. Boring Diameter*: g"

Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem

Auger

C. Casing Length: 24"

Material: Schedule 40 PVC

D. Casing Diameter: OD = 2.375"

ID = 2.067"

E. Depth to Perforations:__10'

F. Perforated Length: 14"

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size:__0.020"

G. Surface Seal: 6"

Seal Material: Neat Cement

H. Seal: 2!

Seal Material: Bentonite

I. Gravel Pack:_16"'
RMC Lonestar
Pack Material:_Sand

Size:_ #3

J. Bottom Seal:__ None

Seal Material:_N/A

D——

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.




B OR

ING LOG

Project No.
KEI-P89~0801

Boring &
gll

Casing Diameter
2Il

Logged BY
W.W.

Project Name Unocal
4700 First sSt. Liverm

Well Cover Elevation

Date Drilled
4/2/91

Boring No.
MW7

Drilling
Method

Hollow-stem
Auger

Drilling Company
EGI

G. w-
level

Penetration
blows/e"

Btrati-

graphy
UECS

Description

12/4/5

6/7/8

16/21/30

i5

7/25/ 20

Lawn - top soil.
Silt, trace clay, with sand and gravel
to 2" in diameter, moist, firm, dark
grayish brown.

Sandy silt, trace clay, trace gravel
to 3/4" diameter, moist to very
moist, very stiff, dark grayish
brown.

Clay, with silt, rootlets comﬁon,
moist, stiff, gray and very dark gray
mottled.

'Clay, trace very fine-grained sand,

moist, stiff, very dark grayish
brown.

—— Clay, trace silt and sand, caliche

common with nodules to 3/4" diameter,
trace root holes, moist, stiff, light
gray and olive gray mottled.

= Clay, with silt, trace sand, very

moist, hard, light oclive gray.

GW

ﬁfSandy gravel, trace clay, trace silt,

sand and gravel well graded to 1%"
diameter, gravel is subangular, sat-
urated below 15.4', dense to very
dense, grayish brown.

Q;Well graded sand and gravel to 1"

diameter, gravel is subangular to
subrounded, trace clay and silt,
saturated, dense, grayish brown.
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BORING LOG

Project No.
KEI~-F89-0801

Boring & Casing Diameter
gll 2“

Logged By
W.W.

Project Name Unocal
4700 First St. Liverm

Well Cover Elevation

Date Drilled
4/2/91

Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW7 Method Auger EGI
Penetration|G. W.|Depth strati-
blows/6M level | (feet) graphy Description
Samples| USCS
/19 ~ e f}Gravel, as above.
— — Clay, with fine-grained and cocarse-
- < CL grained sand, common caliche nodules
3/6/8 — to 1/2" diameter, moist, stiff, pale
— yellow and light yellowish brown.
— —
- 1
— 40 — TOTAL DEPTH: 24!
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WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME:_ Unocal 4700 First St. Livermore BORING/WELL NO.__MW7

PROJECT NUMBER:_ KEI-F59-0801

WELL PERMIT NO.:_91107

Flush-mounted Well Cover A. Total Depth:_24.5'
B. Boring Diameter+*: gn
— Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem
]
Auger
C. Casing Length:_ 24°
Material:_Schedule 40 PVC
D. Casing Diameter: OD = 2.375"
ID = 2.067"
E

E. Depth to Perforations:_10'

F. Perforated Length: 14°

Machined
Perforation Type:_8Slot

Perforation Size:___ 0.020%

G. Surface Seal: 6'

Seal Material: Neat Cement

¢l

H. 5Seal: 2!

Seal Material: Bentonite

I. Gravel Pack:_16.5'

RMC Lonestar
Pack Material:_ Sand

Size: #3

J. Bottom Seal: HNone

—+ .
J 493 Seal Material: N/A

T——

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.




